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May 25, 2018 foster
Mr. Eugene Melnyk, P.E Wh eEIer
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Region 9 Office
270 Michigan Avenue

Buffalo, NY 14203

Subject:  Soil Vapor Intrusion Investigation Report
Exxon Mobile Oil Corporation — Former Buffalo Terminal
Operable Unit 2 - West
1 Babcock Street
Buffalo, New York

Dear Mr. Melnyk:

Amec Foster Wheeler Environment & Infrastructure, Inc., in association with AMEC E&E PC (AMEC)
has prepared this Soil Vapor Intrusion Investigation Report (SVI Report) on behalf of ESCP LLC to
conduct vapor intrusion (VI) studies at one structure on Operable Unit (OU) 2 West at the former
ExxonMobil refinery (the Site) in Buffalo, NY. This VI study was conducted in response to the OU2
East Decision Document provided to Elk Street Commerce Park by the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) on December 6, 2017. The VI study was conducted in
accordance with the 2006 New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) Guidance for Evaluating
Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York (most recently updated in 2017).

SITE DESCRIPTION

OU2 West encompasses portions of the former terminal designated as the northern portion of the Babcock
Street properties area (BSPA). The BSPA is located at 1 Babcock Street which totals 11.1 acres;
approximately 4 acres comprise OU-2 West. SVI sampling at this parcel was conducted within a large
industrial building, previously identified as Building 140, located in the southern portion of the property.
Currently the OU2 West is used for various industrial purposes. The current building and site layout of

OU2 is shown on Figure 1.

The majority of the Site is currently zoned industrial. It is located in an urban area, generally surrounded
by a mixture of industrial and commercial property. A large portion of the site is vacant. The largest active
facility on-site is a petroleum distribution terminal. Several smaller commercial businesses operate on the

western end of the site.
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The Site is located in an area of Buffalo that has numerous parcels of available vacant land. The immediate
area surrounding OU2 is comprised of several active industrial uses south of Elk Street, including, the active
petroleum distribution terminal; an auto parts recycler; a fertilizer packaging facility and other industrial
enterprises to the east; and a sulfuric acid manufacturing plant to the west. North of Elk Street there is

vacant land; an auto parts recycler; several industrial enterprises; a tavern; and limited residential housing.

PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS

Various remedial investigations have been conducted at the ExxonMobil Former Terminal and the Site is
currently participating the NYSDEC Brownfield Program (Site No. C915201C). SVI sampling was last
conducted in 2009 by Roux Associates Inc. Chlorinated compounds, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and
xylenes (BTEX) were identified in the soil vapor samples collected from inside Building 140 (soil vapor

borings SV-1 and SV-2) (Roux Associates, 2009").

SCOPE OF WORK

To evaluate the current indoor air quality and the potential for soil vapor intrusion of contaminants from
soil vapor to indoor air, SVI sampling was conducted in February 2018. The general task completed are

described below.

Site Inspections

AMEC visited Building 140 and conducted an inspection of building conditions, an inventory of chemical
products stored in the building, and a photo-ionization detector (PID) survey using a meter with detections
in the parts per billion (ppb) range. Observations were recorded on an Indoor Air Quality Questionnaire
and Building Inventory Form included in Attachment 1. During the inspection, sample locations were
selected based on available information and the potential for SVI exposure, as described below in the Task

2 description.

Building 140 is currently being used by Pinto Construction for vehicle maintenance, workshops, and
storage. Items identified as being stored/used in the facility include, but are not limited to:

. Brakleen (containing tetrachloroethene [PCE]

! Roux Associates, November 2009, “Second Round Soil Vapor Sampling Report and Scope of Work for Additional
Sampling”, ExxonMobil Former Buffalo Terminal, Buffalo, New York, Prepared for ExxonMobil Oil Corporation
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. Hydraulic Cement

. Curing Compound

. Sealer

. Urethane Paint

. Pavement Repair Material

. Lock Tite

. Gasoline and Diesel (in vehicles and in storage cans)

. PB B’laster (containing petroleum distillates and naphthalene)
. Lubricants

. Degreasing fluid (provided by Safety Clean and in open washer)
. Stripping Paint

. Air Tool Lubricant

Vapor Intrusion Sampling

Vapor intrusion sampling was conducted in general accordance with the AMEC work plan dated February
2, 2018 and the current NYSDOH VI guidance. Samples were collected in Summa-type canisters over an

approximate 24 hour period from February 21 to February 22, 2018.

The building foundation consists of an approximate 6-inch thick concrete slab. The floor was in fairly good

condition. The building was heated, with bay door access for equipment.

Three subslab samples and four indoor air samples were collected in Building 140. The subslab sample
locations were selected based on the building inspection and were chosen to evaluate occupied spaces, areas
with potential indoor sources of contamination, and to achieve spatial distribution of sub-slab and indoor
air samples throughout the building. Subslab samples were collected by drilling a hole through the slab,
placing Teflon tubing connected to the sample canister through the hole, sealing around the tubing with
non-hardening clay, purging the tubing line, and connecting the tubing to the sampling container. Based
on the helium leak testing conducted on one of the samples (i.e. 20% of the locations), the sub-slab seals

were determined to be effective. One ambient/background air sample was collected.

Samples were shipped to Centek Laboratories, Inc. of Syracuse, NY for TO-15 analysis.
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SVI Results and Conclusions

A USEPA Stage 2A Validation was completed on the analytical data received from Centek and the data
was determined to be usable. The DUSR is presented in Attachment 2. Results were evaluated in compared
to the NYSDOH Soil Vapor Intrusion Decision Matrices (NYSDOH, 2017) for the eight compounds
associated with the three decision matrices (Matrix 1: trichlorethene [TCE], cis-1,2-dichloroethene [cis-
1,2-DCE], 1,1-dichloroethene, and carbon tetrachloride; matrix 2: PCE, 1,1,1-trichloroethane [111-TCA],
and methylene chloride; Matrix 3: vinyl chloride) and are discussed below. Analytical results are presented
in Table 1. Table 1 compares results to the 90th percentile in the “Indoor Air” table in Study of Volatile
Organic Chemicals in Air of Fuel Oil Heated Homes from Appendix C of the NYSDOH Soil Vapor
Intrusion Guidance. Results were also compared to the United States Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) Regional Screening Levels (RSLs) for “Composite Worker Air” with a target hazard quotient of

0.1 because the NYSDOH does not have indoor air guidelines for commercial properties.

TCE, cis-1,2-DCE and carbon tetrachloride were detected in the indoor air of Building 140 at concentrations
below 10 ug/M?, but above the NYSDOH action limit of 1 pg/M? in Matrix 1; however, these compounds
were not detected in the soil vapor. Therefore, the indoor air detections appear to be the result of an indoor
source. PCE was also detected at concentrations that would indicate the need for vapor mitigation based
on Matrix 2. However, PCE was identified during the chemical inventory conducted within the facility and
therefore the OSHA regulatory guidance levels (100 parts per million per volume, or 693,320 ug/M*) apply
to this building. Concentrations of PCE were higher in the indoor air than in the sub-slab, also indicating

that the indoor air concentrations may not be solely the result of soil vapor intrusion.

Other compounds, primarily petroleum related, were detected in the indoor air of Building 140 at
concentrations that exceeded the 90th percentile of the NYSDOH indoor air background study and/or the
USEPA RSLs for Composite Worker Air. However, petroleum products were either in use, or stored within
Building 140, and indoor air concentrations for most of the compounds were higher than, or similar to
concentrations in the subslab vapor, indicating the compounds in indoor air are likely the result of an indoor

air source and not vapor intrusion.

Soil vapor results for Building 140 were also compared to the USEPA RSLs for Composite Worker Air

with an assumed conservative attenuation factor of 0.1. With the exception of PCE and benzene, soil vapor
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concentrations did not exceed the RSL assuming an attenuation factor of 0.1, indicating that that indoor air
concentrations would not exceed EPA RSLs for Composite Worker Air as a result of vapor intrusion (with

the potential exception of PCE and benzene).

Recommendations

Based on the results of the SVI investigation, no further action or SVI sampling at Building 140 is deemed
necessary as long as the building use does not change. If the building is repurposed for different businesses,
additional SVI sampling should be conducted after all chemical and petroleum products have been removed

from the facility.

Please contact Samuel Farnsworth of AMEC at (978) 392-5322 should you have any questions or require

additional information.

Sincerely,

AMEC E&E, PC

tidt Ll

Charles Staples, P.G. /" Samuel Farndw
Senior Scientist Principal Scientist
cc: Paul Neureuter

Dayne Crowley

Ben Genes
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Table 1: OU2-West SVI Results

March 2018

Building Ambient Air Building 140 Building 140 Building 140
Location| OU2W-OUT-AA100{ OU2W-140-SV100 | OU2W-140-SV101 | OU2W-140-SV102
Sample Date| 2/22/2018 2/22/2018 2/22/2018 2/22/2018
Sample ID] OU2W-OUT-AA100| OU2W-140-SV100 [ OU2W-140-SV101 | OU2W-140-SV102
QC Code] FS FS FS FS
Sample Type] Outdoor Air Soil Vapor Soil Vapor Soil Vapor
90th
Percentile
NY Indoor Air Soil Vapor

Parameter Background USEPARSL  (RSL*10) Result Qual Result Qual Result Qual Result Qual
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3.1 2200 22000 0.82 U 0.82 U 0.82 U 0.82 U
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 0.21 21 1U 1U 1U 1UJ
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane 1.8 13000 130000 11U 0.92J 11U 11U
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.25 0.77 7.7 0.82 U 0.82 U 0.82 U 0.82 U
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.25 7.7 7 0.61 U 0.61 U 0.61 U 0.61 U
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.25 88 880 0.16 U 0.59 U 0.59 U 0.59 U
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 34 0.88 8.8 11U 11U 11U 11U
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 9.5 3.1 31 143 13 173 5213
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.25 0.02 0.2 12U 12U 12U 1.2UJ
1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-tetrafluoroethane 0.52 NA NA 1U 1U 1U 1U
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.72 88 8.8 0.9 UJ 0.9 UJ 0.9 UJ 0.9 UJ
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.25 0.47 4.7 0.61 U 0.61 U 1.6 0.61 U
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.25 1.2 12 0.69 U 0.69 U 0.69 U 0.69 U
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 3.6 NA NA 0.74 UJ 42 0.74 UJ 163
1,3-Butadiene 4.6 0.41 4.1 0.33 U 0.33 U 0.33 U 0.33 U
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.6 NA NA 09U 09U 09U 0.9 UJ
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 13 11 11 09U 09U 09U 0.9 UJ
1,4-Dioxane NA 25 25 1.1UJ 1.1UJ 1.1UJ 1.1UJ
2-Butanone 16 2200 22000 0.81J 491 123 53
2-Hexanone NA 13 130 1.2UJ 1.2UJ 1.2UJ 1.2UJ
2-Propanol NA 88 880 0.37 U 0.37 U 0.37 U 0.37U
4-Ethyltoluene NA NA NA 0.74 UJ 481 0.74 UJ 1.2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 2.2 1300 13000 1.2UJ 1.2UJ 1.2UJ 1.2UJ
Acetone 110 14000 140000 4.8 120 49 120
Allyl chloride NA 2 20 0.47 U 0.47 U 0.47 U 0.47 U
Benzene 15 1.6 16 0.89 18 53 4.1
Benzyl chloride NA 0.25 25 0.86 UJ 0.86 UJ 0.86 UJ 0.86 UJ
Bromodichloromethane NA 0.33 3.3 1U 1U 1U 1U
Bromoform NA 11 110 16U 16U 16U 1.6 UJ
Bromomethane 0.6 2.2 22 0.58 U 0.58 U 0.58 U 0.58 U
Carbon disulfide NA 310 3100 0.47 U 0.47 U 58 80
Carbon tetrachloride 0.81 2 20 019U 094U 094 U 0.94 U
Chlorobenzene <0.25 22 220 0.69 U 0.69 U 0.69 U 0.69 UJ
Chloroethane <0.25 4400 44000 04U 04U 04U 04U
Chloroform 1.4 0.53 53 0.73 U 0.73 U 0.73 U 0.73 U
Chloromethane 33 39 390 0.95 0.54 22 031U
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.25 NA NA 0.16 U 0.59 U 0.59 U 0.59 U
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.25 3.1 31 0.68 U 0.68 U 0.68 U 0.68 U
Cyclohexane 8.1 2600 26000 0.52 U 7.1 93 2500
Dibromochloromethane NA NA NA 13U 13U 13U 13U
Dichlorodifluoromethane 15 44 440 2.8 2.6 15 0.84
Ethyl acetate NA 31 310 0.86 J 20 11 0.54 UJ
Ethylbenzene 7.4 49 49 0.74 13 143 3.81J
Heptane 7.7 NA NA 0.57J 22 27 19
Hexachlorobutadiene 4.6 0.56 5.6 1.6 U 1.6 U 1.6 U 1.6 U
Hexane 18 310 3100 0.78 39 62 180
Isooctane 6.5 NA NA 2.3 21 570 3100
Methyl Tertbutyl Ether 27 47 470 0.54 UJ 0.54 UJ 0.54 UJ 0.54 UJ
Methylene chloride 22 1200 12000 0.97 3.4 15 0.52 U
Propylene NA 1300 13000 0.15J 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U
Styrene 1.3 440 4400 0.64 U 29 0.64 U 0.64 UJ
Tetrachloroethene (PCE)* 2.9 47 470 0.81J 550 1800 51
Tetrahydrofuran 3.3 880 8800 0.44 UJ 0.44 UJ 0.44 UJ 0.44 UJ
Toluene 58 2200 22000 3.4 110 70 39
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene NA NA NA 059 U 059 U 059 U 0.59 U
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.25 3.1 31 0.68 U 0.68 U 0.68 U 0.68 U
Trichloroethene (TCE)* 0.48 3 30 0.16 U 0.81 U 0.81 U 081U
Trichlorofluoromethane 17 NA NA 1.7 22 0.79J 20
Vinyl acetate NA 88 880 0.53 U 0.53 U 0.53 U 0.53 U
Vinyl bromide NA 0.38 3.8 0.66 U 0.66 U 0.66 U 0.66 U
Vinyl chloride <0.25 2.8 28 01U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U
Xylene, o 7.6 44 440 1.2 18 18 4.7
Xylenes (m&p) 12 NA NA 2.8 54 46 14 J

Notes:

Results in micrograms per cubic meter (ug/M3)

Detections in Bold.

QC Code: FS = Field Sample; FD = Field Duplicate

90th Percentile = NYSDOH 2003 Study (From 2006 NYSDOH Vapor Intrusior
Guidance Appendix C)

Indoor Air USEPA RSL (Regional Screening Level) = 2017 Composite Worker Air
with a target cancer risk of 1x10° and a target hazard quotient of 0.1.

* = Has New York State Guidance Value (NYDEC, 2017,
(PCE =30 pg/M3 ; TCE = 2 pg/M3)

Page 1 of 2

Created By: KS 3/30/18
Checked By: CRS 3/30/18
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Table 1: OU2-West SVI Results

Created By: KS 3/30/18

Building Building 140 Building 140 Building 140 Building 140
Location| OU2W-140-IA100A| OU2W-140-IA101 | OU2W-140-1A102A| OU2W-140-1A103
Sample Date| 2/22/2018 2/22/2018 2/22/2018 2/22/2018
Sample ID] OU2W-140-IA100A [ OU2W-140-IA101 [ OU2W-140-IA102A | OU2W-140-lIA103
QC Code] FS FS FS FS
Sample Type| Indoor Air Indoor Air Indoor Air Indoor Air
90th
Percentile
NY Indoor Air Soil Vapor
Parameter Background USEPARSL  (RSL*10) Result Qual Result Qual Result Qual Result Qual
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3.1 2200 22000 0.82 U 0.82 U 0.82 U 0.82 U
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 0.21 21 1U 1U 1U 1U
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane 1.8 13000 130000 11U 11U 11U 11U
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.25 0.77 7.7 0.82 U 0.82 U 0.82 U 0.82U
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.25 7.7 7 0.61 U 0.61 U 0.61U 0.61U
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.25 88 880 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 34 0.88 8.8 11U 11U 11U 11U
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 9.5 3.1 31 15 19 10 38
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.25 0.02 0.2 12U 12U 12U 12U
1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-tetrafluoroethane 0.52 NA NA 1U 1U 1U 1U
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.72 88 8.8 09U 0.9 UJ 09U 0.9 UJ
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.25 0.47 4.7 0.61 U 0.61 U 0.61U 061U
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.25 1.2 12 0.69 U 0.69 U 0.69 U 0.69 U
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 3.6 NA NA 53 551 25 10
1,3-Butadiene 4.6 0.41 4.1 0.33 U 0.33 U 0.33 U 0.33 U
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.6 NA NA 09U 09U 09U 09U
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 13 11 11 09U 09U 09U 09U
1,4-Dioxane NA 25 25 1.1UJ 1.1UJ 1.1UJ 1.1UJ
2-Butanone 16 2200 22000 4.7 45 1.2 421
2-Hexanone NA 13 130 1.2UJ 1.2UJ 1.2UJ 1.2UJ
2-Propanol NA 88 880 0.37 U 0.37 U 18 0.37 U
4-Ethyltoluene NA NA NA 5.8 6.3J 1.9 11
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 2.2 1300 13000 1.2UJ 1.2UJ 1.2UJ 1.2UJ
Acetone 110 14000 140000 69 120 50 100
Allyl chloride NA 2 20 0.47 U 0.47 U 0.47 U 0.47 U
Benzene 15 1.6 16 12 13 5.5 10
Benzyl chloride NA 0.25 25 0.86 U 0.86 UJ 0.86 U 0.86 UJ
Bromodichloromethane NA 0.33 3.3 1U 1U 1U 1U
Bromoform NA 11 110 16U 16U 16U 16U
Bromomethane 0.6 2.2 22 0.58 U 0.58 U 0.58 U 0.58 U
Carbon disulfide NA 310 3100 0.47 U 0.47 U 047U 047U
Carbon tetrachloride 0.81 2 20 0.69 12 05 019U
Chlorobenzene <0.25 22 220 0.69 U 0.69 U 0.69 U 0.69 U
Chloroethane <0.25 4400 44000 04U 04U 04U 04U
Chloroform 1.4 0.53 53 0.73 U 0.73 U 0.73 U 0.73 U
Chloromethane 33 39 390 11 0.85 0.85 0.81
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.25 NA NA 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 5
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.25 3.1 31 0.68 U 0.68 U 0.68 U 0.68 U
Cyclohexane 8.1 2600 26000 6.1 5.4 2 4.4
Dibromochloromethane NA NA NA 13U 13U 13U 13U
Dichlorodifluoromethane 15 44 440 2.7 25 2.7 11
Ethyl acetate NA 31 310 0.54 U 0.54 UJ 0.72 173
Ethylbenzene 7.4 4.9 49 11 15 4.6 8.6
Heptane 7.7 NA NA 15 20 3.9 11
Hexachlorobutadiene 4.6 0.56 5.6 1.6 UJ 1.6 UJ 1.6 UJ 1.6 UJ
Hexane 18 310 3100 38 25 8.8 23
Isooctane 6.5 NA NA 32 24 7.2 17
Methyl Tertbutyl Ether 27 47 470 0.54 U 0.54 UJ 0.54 U 0.54 UJ
Methylene chloride 22 1200 12000 6.1 3.9 2.2 2.3
Propylene NA 1300 13000 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.15J
Styrene 1.3 440 4400 3.3 0.64 U 1.9 0.64 U
Tetrachloroethene (PCE)* 2.9 47 470 2000 3300 79 340
Tetrahydrofuran 3.3 880 8800 0.44 U 0.44 UJ 0.44 U 15
Toluene 58 2200 22000 92 95 36 53
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene NA NA NA 059 U 059 U 059 U 059 U
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.25 3.1 31 0.68 U 0.68 U 0.68 U 0.68 U
Trichloroethene (TCE)* 0.48 3 30 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 15
Trichlorofluoromethane 17 NA NA 13 1.6 13 15
Vinyl acetate NA 88 880 0.53 U 0.53 U 0.53 U 0.53 U
Vinyl bromide NA 0.38 3.8 0.66 U 0.66 U 0.66 U 0.66 U
Vinyl chloride <0.25 2.8 28 01U 01U 01U 01U
Xylene, o 7.6 44 440 13 18 5.8 14
Xylenes (m&p) 12 NA NA 44 52 18 83
Notes:
Results in micrograms per cubic meter (1g/M3)
Detections in Bold.
QC Code: FS = Field Sample; FD = Field Duplicate
90th Percentile = NYSDOH 2003 Study (From 2006 NYSDOH Vapor Intrusior
Guidance Appendix C)
Indoor Air USEPA RSL (Regional Screening Level) = 2017 Composite Worker Air
with a target cancer risk of 1x10° and a target hazard quotient of 0.1.
* = Has New York State Guidance Value (NYDEC, 2017,
(PCE = 30 pg/M3 ; TCE = 2 ug/M3)
Page 2 of 2

Checked By: CRS 3/30/18




\

v
damec

foster
wheeler

ATTACHMENT 1

Field Data Records



/5

Building Code:

Structure Sampling Questionnaire and Building Inventory
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

Address: g\; \3\4

l/b
Ly — 5« Z Cac}é .(%5:’7[ /dUXuQ

Sampling Information \/%
/DX,‘ ZL(?{//,lge,M 50/1 lenl' Sampler Company Code: MO(J/-

Sampler Name(s):

T G - f /?/a;fy

Sample Collection Date: (

2|

](? W—/é 1

Date Samples Sent Tolab: 2-27 £ 25— /&
Outdoor Air Sample Location ID: fﬂ]h/—/ﬂ,;l/ Y77 |

Sample Chain of Custody Numbér?/C/ﬁd)ﬂé 7K /8030073

' SUMMA Canister Information

Sample ID: |OUZW’ \LIO—-S\//Ml IQU?.Q' -|§[an|£6&”"&’@ levzwf;"‘l‘gf

l
Location Code: ’ /(/4 1[ A A I | N I l A I L N I
Location Type: | cv  Jl_ta R | sv [ =a |
Canister ID: | 2 H 24§ I [ 11 I l 3R 1 | G2 ]
RegulatorID: | 1147 | 2aq || 3% | 20% | L FAS |
Matric: | /4 L ez || oz || w# || /&’4 1
samplingMethod: | S i pia || Sevmma | | Sewmmal | Stwua | | Semme |
Sampling Area Info

SIabThickness(inches):[ 6” H A//} l I N I | A‘" l l VA ,
Sub-Slab Material:| ~ #77. 7l 4 T ot || Aarcers
Sub-SlabMoisture:I /l//f" || N A J I /l//4' | T Y Y I l /. s I
sealType: | Qlay Lawa |\ #F [ c\ey || |

Seal Adequate?:- Er ] ] L]

- Sample Times and Vacuum Readings

' Sample Start Date/Time: | 022120\ 1410 | |0 221208 1412) (02212018 14157 | O 22120 18 1424 | 02212018 143°]

; VacuumGaugeStart:l 24.5 W I 28.5 J | 20+ J L_Ef | ' 30.5 I
' Sample End Date/Time: [0 222t 0\8 [Hip | | /4 v\:ﬂ [0 2222018 yost ‘o WS (02222018 1420
‘ Vacuum Gauge End: r o | l/ﬂ \ ,,.(\ l r ,S/ | ’ E | I | .4{ l
~ Sample Duration (hrs): l 2Y ' 5’ Y | | 24 —l l 2¥ J

Vacuum Gauge Unit: LJA \4 | l NUIA%M [n ﬁ/é J | m /’/9 I | /n A//f I

Sample QA/QC Readings 23 {aﬂ,«zﬂ\,3

| Vapor Port Purge: [B/ ] @’C
Purge PID Reading: | 4 §pp L L a4 117 7
.PurgePlD Unit: [ﬁp‘p\g l r A/A | l /1/,4' ' r??é l l /1// J
Tracer Test Pass: @( ] L] L] O

Sample start and end times should be entered using the following format: MM/DD/YYYY HH:MM

) of &



Structure Sampling Questionnaire and Building Inventory

L New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
- Hr

Building Code: Y474 Address: Bo '-\‘)\A) MO gqécoc/ @% a2/ )

Sampling Information
Sampler Name(s): Jo[,\ Za#/\,%_&f /,é;’ahﬁ 7, Sampler Company Code: h/a@/
Sample Collection Date: . 2"29.\\% SN (S Date Samples Sent ToLab: 20— 22 £ 2.5 /5
Sample Chain of Custody Number: 822047 ,2 /5000 Outdoor Air Sample Location ID: /ﬂ)h/—gﬂ]f/jw

SUMMA Canister Information R@/ Scmp\e

sample ID: |QUZ-14-SV102 | | v 2u)-tho-1atipd OVAWZ ST l louzwl - l‘*'~Wf°lomz - g |AMRA

Location Code: | 1/ /7 " on |\l 72 | v ] |
Location Type: | <V | A | EB;A@ | =A | ".-'JA |
Canister D: | 57329 L 093 [ w3 L nse | L lex |
RegulatoriD: | 3G9 ll iiS% | 28% | | 433 | | 43 |
Matix | A7 N7 |
samplingMethod: | Sy o || Spnia | | Sswwa || Siwiwe || Sonime |
Sampling Area Info
Slab Thickness (inches):| ¢ *~ L ve || oz | o || e |
 subSlabMaterial| ¢ ZoC M || 4 || 4 || w4 | |
Sub-SIabMoisture:[ W JI A | [ VA l I 24 —| | W% 4 |
sealType: [ Clay | 7 77 7, |
Seal Adequate?: /EI ] ] L] ] |

Sample Times and Vacuum Readings

Sample Start Date/Time: | 9z2) 20if 1440 | ]oz_uur_ﬁié_lo-zmzo\g,qsd bzezzaf sy | [orrzeagise |

~ Vacuum Gauge Start: r 30 ¢ ' I 30 \>\m I Zq J I z§ I | 0+
Sample End Date/Time: |(D272201Q MI |A//4 ] \“Vr | lat‘!‘l'lo\t WS’QI Q2 o\ W .
¢ Vacuum Gauge End: | 3 J I/l//¢\1 ") I | O : I : D ‘
Sample Duration (hrS):I Y4 | | \é‘;& 24 l { 2¢ I I 24 I | »2‘/ J
Vacuum Gauge Unit: | we Qg I [ fn I /A 7% J l /n /é I l m_ Mo l ,
Sample QA/QC ReadingsJ i 7 ’
- Vapor Port Purge: ] ] ] Il '
Purge PID Reading: l S 700 I r | I r i I [ s Ll , WA It
rugeroun [ poo [ w7 [ A [ wp [ wA ]
Tracer Test Pass: ] ] [l ] ]

Sample start and end times should be entered using the following format: MM/DD/YYYY HH:MM

S



Structure Sampling Questionnaire and Building Inventory
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

LOWEST BUILDING LEVEL LAYOUT SKETCH

-—

Please click the box with the blue border below to upload a sketch of the lowest building level .
The sketch should be in a standard image format (.jpg, .png, .tiff)

Clear Image ]

—

Design Sketch

Design Sketch Guidelines and Recommended Symbology
m Identify and label the locations of all sub-slab. indoor air. and outdoor air samples on the layout sketch.

m Measure the distance of all sample locations from identifiable features. and include on the layout sketch.
= Identify room use (bedroom. living room den, kitchen. etc.) on the layout skett

m Identify the locations of the following features on the layout sketch. using the appropriate symbols:

BorF Boiler or Furnace o Other floor or wall penetrations (label appropriately)
HW Hot Water Heater xxxxxxx Perimeter Drains (draw inside or outside outer walls as appropriate)
FP Fireplaces #HEE# Areas of broken-up concrete
WS Wood Stoves ® ss-1 Location & label of sub-siab samples
WID Washer / Dryer ® Location & label of indoor air samples
S Sumps ® OA-! Location & label of outdoor air samples
@ Floor Drains ® rreT-1 Location and label of any pressure field test holes.

3%



Structure Sampling Questionnaire and Building Inventory
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

OUTDOOR PLOT LAYOUT SKETCH

Please click the box with the blue border below to upload a sketch of the outdoor plot of the building

as well as the surrounding area. The sketch should be in a standard image format (jpg, .png, .tiff) | Clear image ’

ﬁ( et

Design Sketch

-\
4
o
T
oo™ 7"
. P(p(lO'D
—
\”74
B

Design Sketch Guidelines and Recommended Symbology

= |dentify and label the locations of all sub-slab, indoor air. and outdoor air samples on the layout sketch.

m Measure the distance of all sample locations from identifiable features, and include on the layout sketch.

n Identify room use (bedroom. living room. den, kitchen. etc.) on the layout sketc

m |dentify the locations of the following features on the layout sketch. using the appropriate symbols:

BorF Boiler or Furnace o]
HW Hot Water Heater XXXXXXX
FP Fireplaces it
wWs Wood Stoves ® ss.
WID Washer / Dryer ® i

S Sumps ® OA-|
@ Floor Drains ® FFET-I

Other floor or wall penetrations (label appropriately)
Perimeter Drains (draw inside or outside outer walls as appropriate)
Areas of broken-up concrete

Location & label of sub-slab samples

Location & label of indoor air samples

Location & label of outdoor air samples

Location and label of any pressure field test holes.




Structure Sampling Questionnaire and Building Inventory

l New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
- _
EworMobile / BAN Ternr )

Site Name: In+6 Constrachios’ Site Code: /40 Operable Unit: CU 2-i/
Building Code: (40 BuildingName: )4 e
Address 10 Babeock St Buffale , AvY Apt/SuiteNo: ™

Cityy B, ,C;C;/d State: /l/' }/ Zip: P County: L rie

Contact Information

Preparer'sName:  John LDH(&&%" PhoneNo: 7/6 998 €973
Preparer's Affiliation: 04 mesc- F:k} Company Code: ——

Purpose of Investigation: DAC. g} |”.‘?e>m:.¢ Date of Inspection: 2- /8 (}l ) ¢
Contact Name: J M Panqp into Affiliation: | Chwiaer

F .

Phone No: N/ Alt. Phone No: A Email: -

Number of Occupants (total): Va-rtc,; Number of Children: e = '

[? Occupant Interviewed? - ’X?Owner Occupied? [~ Owner Interviewed?
Owner Name (if different): = OwnerPhone: 441

Owner Mailing Address: /1//?
Building Details

Bldg Type (Res/Com/Ind/Mixed): | &0 mmerei«| Bldg Size (s/M/L): | P\

If Commercial or Industrig| Facility, Select Operations: If Residential Select Structure Type:

Aepa.r Shop For heav?/ epuif

Number of Floors: \ Approx. Year Construction: /(/A» [T Building Insulated? [~ Attached Garage?
Descr e Overall uilding 'Tightness' and Airflowg(e. esults of smoke tests) “er

i %]r sprage of Ma’ crg? air of "“P T
}7_ avd'm ways  on eas‘)" doors 4~‘1 oH doers

Foundation Description

Foundation Type: Is\(k Foundation Depth (bgs): ~ A#/# Unit: | FEET

Foundation Floor Material: ICQ,ME_ Foundation Floor Thickness: - & unit: [ Tvcnes
' . . —o  Unit:

Foundation Wall Material: [@ny\cmj'& Foundation Wall Th'Ck"ESS::;g_

[~ Floor penetrations?  Describe Floor Penetrations: A
Wallpenetrations? Describe Wall Penetrations: Qw_r' »\M éoafs

Basement is| A A Basementis| /% [~ Sumps/Drains?  Water In Sump?: | A

Describe Foundation Condition (cracks, seepage, etc) : My sina/ Cvrac é s

[T Radon Mitigation System Installed? [~ VOC Mitigation System Installed? [~ Mitigation System On?
Heating/Cooling/Ventilation Systems

Heating System: | (’7’6‘1" Air Heat Fuel Type: | Afrf“ﬂf!l Gas [~ Central A/C Present?
Vented Appliances

Water Heater Fuel Type: l /1/ ,ﬁL Clothes Dryer Fuel Type: | WA

Water Htr Vent Location: l /1//4, Dryer Vent Location: | VY-

X1



Structure Sampling Questionnaire and Building Inventory

ol New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

Site Name: 5;552 : %é o form e,,ﬂa;% {o /,Z:M}M/ Site Code:  / ﬁ/d Operable Unit: Q U 2.—(
Building Code:  *:. ", Building Name: /)

Address_ A% Jeoc é #N—&'?L ‘

City: 7?4«4& /a State:,t/’y Zip: p County: £, @

Factors Affecting Indoor Air Quailty

Apt/Suite No: —

Frequency Basement/Lowest Level is Occupigd?z [ Var,'cf Floor Material: l Comrd-‘g

[%\habited? \/an'ts I HVAC Sy;tem On? [ Bathroom Exhaust Fan? [~ Kitchen Exhaust Fan?
Alternate Heat Source: ! /V/I)' rmhere smoking in,tl'1e building?

[ Air Fresheners? Description/Location of Air Freshener: M,J»

[~ Cleaning Products Used Recently?:  Description of Cleaning Products: a4/4.

[” Cosmetic Products Used Recently?: Description of Cosmetic Products: /Vﬂ

[T New Carpet or Furniture? Location of New Carpet/Furniture: /l/,4-
[~ Recent Dry Cleaning? Location of Recently Dry Cleaned Fabrics: /1//’
[~ Recent Painting/Staining?  Location of New Painting: N AT

W/Solvent or Chemical Odors? Describe Odors (if any): ﬂl Q:Qlﬁig 4"5 \EA* aN Azfﬂ\ an
Rﬁo Any Occupants Use Solvents At Work?  [f So, List Solvents Used:Con’h’ ses a_lgdhc Moﬁf égﬁm

[~ Recent Pesticide/Rodenticide? ~ Description of Last Use: . 4/

Describe Any Household Activities (chemical use,/storage, unvented appliances, hobbies, etc.) That May Affect Indoor Air Quality:
Evtire buiUiog 1§ w refaw ;Lola & ;»f-owye; "f‘ﬂ". Gup 4 fu/ﬁloei
\fehides ?urkd in ﬁugfd.‘m;, 52“'{“’*"' awa ting vepair & "-'Z'f*'f"“'d' Horage,

[~ Any Prior Testing For Radon? If So, When?: Vn é oW A

[ Any Prior Testing For VOCs? If So, When?: ///Lé WO P~

- Sampling Conditions

Weather Conditions: | {0% (57 F-"_ ‘P“'ﬂ)' Clouobl Outdoor Temperature: [ A °F
Current Building Use: | T ndushria\ f';LpfS % ;"Wci € Barometric Pressure: | A in(hg)
Product Inventory Complete? | 965 [ Building Questionnaire Completed?

GCif &




Structure Sampling Questionnaire and Building Inventory
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

PRODUCT INVENTORY
Building Name:  FE )&, BldgCode: /4D Date: z/&//a‘/
Bldg Address: {1/ Poalacoc k- $F Apt/SuiteNo: —
Bldg City/State/Zip.___ P fFalo MY
Make and Model of PID:ME AE Rooo Date of Calibration: zl,ﬂ}yﬂ
Location Product Name/Description |Size (0z)| Condition * Chemical Ingredients Re:::l?ng COCY/N?
ga.y with Seqclhte (@0 73 | 370 -5
SV yoo “'Hloo d‘\?” 52“#4;}.««1’ 5’?“'} ¥ Aew See rt‘*’t f’b r
Ch Ple
F/:j;au/rc ygjcm‘f' 55;!} 15~ pNew,
;?g gc%'&cm S'q ¥4 New C
§ 74
Eﬂuliwg‘ ek ﬁ rY| pew r
PS 2000 Sea
o ol:r 5}’ x§ pew r
' Damon d Clear
35 59 X7 New r
Urethane Alkyd Fmmel ~
Siety Yellow Puict |lgr2|  Mew -
UPA  Parmanent Ruovesead
feparc Makeral 52 1b XY New -
Misc Wetling 47«&3
o hydedic Eloid \ Pafleit New -
Blaster .‘
Fb Bl \gal | sed r
Ca Flow Guand
h\/(_e.mucr Lloz ’FU t\sﬁ% -
Lock. Ta '
6451:;&(’ er K 16or X2 Used -
gas ¢ Diese| | v
Caws « efumwﬁf’_\g&"ﬂ;.m r _
>~ r
- 7 :

* Describe the condition of the product containers as Unopened (UO), Used (U), or Deteriorated (D)
** photographs of the front and back of product containers can replace the handwritten list of chemical ingredients. However, the

photographs must be of good quality and ingredient labels must be legible.
Product Inventory Complete? I \ftg Were there any elevated PID readings taken on site? Wﬁ [4

e

“Zoe

[~ Products with COC?




Structure Sampling Questionnaire and Building Inventory

| New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

PRODUCT INVENTORY

Building Name: HoTbd Bldg Code: [ H0 Date: "L,g\ 1g
t LI
Bidg Address:__ &2 £, o £ Pevd Apt/Suite No:  ———
Bldg City/State/Zip: Syl Jo . LY
Make and Model of PID: 2P L = s Date of Calibration: 2/ & //
2 s
Location Product Name/Description |Size (oz)| Condition * Chemical Ingredients ReZiiDing COCY/N?
SVio\ +|
A0\ Gﬂﬁ ._Cq.uj \/“"*‘LL U sed Cra b Hfﬁ’ [~
a Too\ L u brveasit
R»‘I‘LQ;QKL\(:} anl U sed See Pacto 3 r
S P N ‘t
mi&w e 94) Ne%} '; N
TPfic Sheifing - Uged i
P ivit ~ Pust o [eum| | gl | Fes , -
T4 (02 | Degrasimg Flaid \aryest Confributar to \wdoor
SVlie2 PWV(‘JCJ ”,y Se.'rd")( Llear) alre washer \.‘4 o?w 6000 £ r
.‘I‘7m§‘)w Sealer \eo f
C«sﬁe&f“ef kofe || ow | Used 1820,06 T
Ba s murty pug
J}d}n‘cw}w ,‘Aq cons| D5 ed r
e ify ‘
|05 Lpexsy Res v \HZ" Used r
Jehngms i
Batkes Temina] Aviacsr lot Vsed /f"
.. T
_ f_
7 //7 r
// / r
‘\f&/ _
-
-

* Describe the condition of the product containers as Unopened (UO), Used (U), or Deteriorated (D)
** pPhotographs of the front and back of product containers can replace the handwritten list of chemical ingredients. However, the
photographs must be of good quality and ingredient labels must be legible.

Product Inventory Complete? ] :,15 Were there any eleyated PID readings taken on site?| i es ™ Products with COC?

ToT SC




Exxon Mobil Elk Street — OU-2 West SVI Sampling

Client: ESCPLLC Project Number:  3617167937.10.01
SiteName: Exxon Mobil Elk Street Site Location: Buffalo, New Y ork
Photographer:
Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 268

Direction:
NA

Description:
Helium Test Equipment

Photographer:
Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 092

Direction:
North
Description:
Building 140

Sample Location ID:
OU2W-140-1A100




Exxon Mobil Elk Street — OU-2 West SVI Sampling

Client: ESCPLLC

Project Number:  3617167937.10.01

SiteName: Exxon Mobil Elk Street Site Location: Buffalo, New Y ork

Photographer:

Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 094

Direction:
North
Description:
Building 140

Sample Location ID:
OU2W-140-1A100

Photographer:
Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 096

iy hpis

Wi bl M:Wﬁ\m;

| nhmdk vl
e, s 111

Direction:
North
Description:
Building 140

Sample Location ID:

OU2W-140-1A100




Exxon Mobil Elk Street — OU-2 West SVI Sampling

Client: ESCPLLC

Project Number:  3617167937.10.01

Site Name: Exxon Mobil Elk Street

Site Location: Buffalo, New Y ork

Photographer:

Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 097

Direction:
West
Description:
Building 140

Sample Location ID:
OU2W-140-1A100

1 19
| BINDER,/TACK
| _Emutsion

: E
CONTRACTOR 67

Photographer:
Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 098

Direction:
West
Description:
Building 140

Sample Location ID:
OU2W-140-1A100

T

A W WA RO g
Graos.

-‘LQQ'C'LEL%




Exxon Mobil Elk Street — OU-2 West SVI Sampling

Client: ESCPLLC

Project Number:  3617167937.10.01

Site Name: Exxon Mobil Elk Street Site Location: Buffalo, New Y ork

Photographer:

Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 099

Direction:
West
Description:
Building 140

Sample Location ID:
OU2W-140-1A100

Photographer:
Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 100

Direction:
West
Description:
Building 140

Sample Location ID:
OU2W-140-1A100

Urelhane Alkyd Enamel
L SAFETY YELLOW

Urelano esmalle aquidico
ANSILLD DE LA SEGURIDAD

Urethane alkyde 6mai]

R Il T L 8

B54 Y 1
Eﬁua-‘slelssq?

i




Exxon Mobil Elk Street — OU-2 West SVI Sampling

Client: ESCPLLC

Project Number:  3617167937.10.01

Site Name: Exxon Mobil Elk Street Site Location: Buffalo, New Y ork

Photographer:

Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 101

Direction:
West
Description:
Building 140

Sample Location ID:
OU2W-140-1A100

Photographer:
Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 102

Direction:
South
Description:
Building 140

Sample Location ID:
OU2W-140-1A100




Exxon Mobil Elk Street — OU-2 West SVI Sampling

Client: ESCPLLC Project Number:  3617167937.10.01
SiteName: Exxon Mobil Elk Street Site Location: Buffalo, New Y ork
Photographer:
Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 103

Direction:
South

Description:

Building 140
Sample Location ID:
OU2W-140-1A100

Photographer:
Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 104

Direction:
South
Description:
Building 140

Sample Location ID:
OU2W-140-IA100
Brakleen contains 65-
80% tetrachloroethene




Exxon Mobil Elk Street — OU-2 West SVI Sampling

Client: ESCPLLC

Project Number:  3617167937.10.01

Site Name: Exxon Mobil Elk Street Site Location: Buffalo, New Y ork

Photographer:

Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 105

Direction:
South

Description:

Building 140
Sample Location ID:
OU2W-140-1A100

Photographer:
Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 106

Direction:
South
Description:
Building 140

Sample Location ID:

OU2W-140-1A100




Exxon Mobil Elk Street — OU-2 West SVI Sampling

Client: ESCPLLC

Project Number:  3617167937.10.01

SiteName: Exxon Mobil Elk Street

Site Location: Buffalo, New Y ork

Photographer:

Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 107

Direction:
South

Description:

Building 140
Sample Location ID:
OU2W-140-1A100

(Gasket Sealant

4" 4

B L
paNBERE il
FLN‘.HW'—TE,‘

iy

Photographer:
Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 108

Direction:
South
Description:
Building 140

Sample Location ID:
OU2W-140-1A100




Exxon Mobil Elk Street — OU-2 West SVI Sampling

Client: ESCPLLC

Project Number:  3617167937.10.01

SiteName: Exxon Mobil Elk Street Site Location: Buffalo, New Y ork

Photographer:

Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 109

Direction:
South

Description:

Building 140
Sample Location ID:
OU2W-140-1A100

Photographer:
Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 111

Direction:
South
Description:
Building 140

Sample Location ID:
OU2W-140-1A101




Exxon Mobil Elk Street — OU-2 West SVI Sampling

Client: ESCPLLC

Project Number:  3617167937.10.01

SiteName: Exxon Mobil Elk Street

Site Location: Buffalo, New Y ork

Photographer:

Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 112

Direction:
South
Description:
Building 140

Sample Location ID:
OU2W-140-1A101

Photographer:
Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 113

Direction:
South
Description:
Building 140

Sample Location ID:

OU2W-140-1A101

DATLA28W -

AIR TOOL LUBRICANT

ol t de-icing and Iubrlr‘atlng effeclweness a5 wal
minggetnateial ool Srents

--m----'-'

W \l(l ATIEW 18 not an additive and qho“m =
od with other lubricants, Mixing could reauls nauf =
.
Il as

NJ Worker & Community Right-To-Know Act COMPO'«E.ms
Ethylene Glycol CAS# 107-21-1  Sodium Pefrolaum
Sulfonate CAS# 68608-26-4. Oleic Acid CAS# 112800
Triethanolamine CAS# 102-71-6, Nonylphenolismu

- CAS# 9016-45-9

Chesterown. MD 21620
86-355-1991

10



Exxon Mobil Elk Street — OU-2 West SVI Sampling

Client: ESCPLLC Project Number:  3617167937.10.01

SiteName: Exxon Mobil Elk Street Buffalo, New Y ork

Site Location:

Photographer: o

Jason Trentini n
Date: Lockstop Primer Adhec:. .
2/08/2018 hesive

APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS

Itis eisential that the inst,
. strictions listed below be followed

Photograph: 119

Apply only to eured, dry cone,
2 Pregwe thespplation are o

Direction:
South
Description:
Building 140

Sample Location ID:
OU2W-140-1A101

Photographer:
Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 120

Direction:
North
idlive NuUMmadity 1s
Description: _
vstriping machine
odquality brush
Building 140
Sample Location ID: hingreduces film | We guarantee our
OU2W-140-1A101 -} ~ application vari
Mern y EXPRESSOR IMF
"apshouldbe. | . PARTICULAR PUR
e Ho'.lawavfm : replacement of the
Niform appears Cf;‘_ costs are excluded

11



Exxon Mobil Elk Street — OU-2 West SVI Sampling

Client: ESCPLLC

Project Number:  3617167937.10.01

Site Name: Exxon Mobil Elk Street Site Location: Buffalo, New Y ork

Photographer:

Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 127

Direction:
West
Description:
Building 140

Sample Location ID:
OU2W-140-1A102
(Al Conti’s parts

washers)
Photographer:
Jason Trentini B AGEoUN A SONISENGEIRTE iwokcr®  acioe s |
L AL36342 T i e
) —
- e B s
2/08/2018 WRPALG N hitn .
e &
PO Numbior T —
PhOtOgr aph : 122
QUANT\T;.' P

Direction:
West

Description:

Building 140
Sample Location ID:
OU2W-140-1A102
(Al Conti’s Safety-Kleen
Invoice for parts washer
solvent disposal)

SLATITAL X
oL TAY P
oAl AR i

12




Exxon Mobil Elk Street — OU-2 West SVI Sampling

Client: ESCPLLC

Project Number:  3617167937.10.01

SiteName: Exxon Mobil Elk Street Site Location: Buffalo, New Y ork

Photographer:

Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 128

Direction:
North
Description:
Building 140

Sample Location ID:
OU2W-140-1A102

re TING AND INHALING T"1E VA
it AY BE HARMI FUL OF. FATAL
CITLATION. IF SPRAYED

E SUANTITIES OF m;jﬂ

H Sluﬁ‘_"m‘ HELP. AVOID PRU

Photographer:
Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 130

Direction:
South
Description:
Building 140

Sample Location ID:

OU2W-140-1A102

13



Exxon Mobil Elk Street — OU-2 West SVI Sampling

Client: ESCPLLC Project Number:  3617167937.10.01

Site Name: Exxon Mobil Elk Street S__ite L_ocation: Buffalo, New Y ork

e

Photographer:

Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 131

Direction:
N Ol’th Because Gougeon Brothers Inc. cannot conli
how this product will be used, it makes no war-
ranties, either expressed or implied, including no
warranties of merchantability and fitness for pur-
Posa intended. Gougean Brothars will naf be la

bie for incidental or consequential damagos.

D%r I ptl on: See hardener container or MSDS (Mate-

rial Safety Data Sheets) for combined
VOC information. For additional prodguct

i | d 7 i = latory information, visit
Building 140 e A

Sample Location ID: Brothers Inc
OU2W-140-1A102

Photographer:
Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 133

Direction:
East Ry METNE COATIG
', MTEFTS INSTANTLY
Description:
Building 140

Sample Location ID:
OU2W-140-1A102

14




Former ExxonMobil Refinery OU2 West March 19, 2018
Project Number 3617167397.10

ATTACHMENT 2

Chemist Review and Laboratory Results



'

“~
daimec

foster
wheeler

Data Quality Review

Site Name: Exxon Mobil — Elk Street Buffalo

Project Number: 3617167397.10.01

Laboratory Name: Centek Laboratories

SDG Number: C1802067 and C1803003

Sample IDs: OU2W-140-SV100, OU2W-140-SV101, OU2W-140-SV102, OU2W-140-IA101, OU2W-
140-1A103, OU2W-OUT-AA100, OU2W-140-IA100A, and OU2W-140-IA102A

Analysis
Data Reviewed
EPA TO-15
Chain of Custody (COC) v
Media Certification \
Holding Time \
Method Blanks V

The LCS and/or LCSD recoveries associated with all samples were outside of acceptance criteria for 2-
hexanone (68%/34%), 1,2,4-trichlorobenzene (LCSD 45%), 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene (LCSD 55%), 1,2-
dichlorobenzene (LCSD 68%), 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene (LCSD 66%), 1,4-dioxane (LCSD 39%), 4-
ethyltoluene (LCSD 66%), benzyl chloride (LCSD 59%), ethyl acetate (LCSD 53%),
hexachlorobutadiene (LCSD 57%), 2-butanone (LCSD 47%), 4-methyl-2-pentanone (LCSD 36%),
methyl tert butyl ether (LCSD 68%), and tetrahydrofuran (LCSD 62%). UJ/J-qualify 2-hexanone,
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene, 1,2-dichlorobenzene, 1,4-dioxane, benzyl chloride, hexachlorobutadiene, 4-
methyl-2-pentanone, methyl tert butyl ether, and tetrahydrofuran in all samples due to potential low
bias. UJ/J-qualify 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene in samples OU2W-140-SV102 and OU2W-OUT-AA100 due
to potential low bias. UJ/J-qualify 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene and 4-ethyltoluene in all samples except for
OU2W-140-IA103, due to the potential low bias. J-qualify 2-butanone in all samples except for
OU2W-140-SV101, due to the potential low bias. UJ/J-qualify ethyl acetate in samples OU2W-140-
IA101, OU2W-140-1A103, OU2W-140-SV102, and OU2W-OUT-AA100 due to the potential low
bias. (UJ/J-LCS-L).

The LCS/LCSD RPDs associated with all samples were outside of acceptance criteria for 1,1,2,2-
Laboratory Control tetrachloroethane (33.9%), 1,2,4-trichlorobenzene (63.6%), 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene (54.3%), 1,2-
Sample (LCS) dichlorobenzene (45.5%), 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene (49.1%), 1,3-dichlorobenzene (34.8%), 1,4-
dichlorobenzene (37.4%), 1,4-dioxane (64.3%), 4-ethyltoluene (45.6%), benzyl chloride (40.5%), ethyl

acetate (48.6%), hexachlorobutadiene (61.8%), 2-propanol (45.7%), 2-hexanone (66.7%), 2-butanone

(59.7%), 4-methyl-2-pentanone (70.3%), and o-xylene (30.3%). J-qualify detected 1,2,4-
trimethylbenzene and o-xylene in samples OU2W-140-SV102 and OU2W-OUT-AA100 due to the
imprecision. J-qualify detected 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene, and 4-ethyltoluene in samples OU2W-140-
IA101, OU2W-140-SV100, and OU2W-140-SV 102 due to the imprecision. J-qualify detected ethyl
acetate in samples OU2W-140-IA103 and OU2W-OUT-AA100 due to the imprecision. J-qualify
detected 2-butanone in all samples except for OU2W-140-SV101, due to the imprecision. All other
analytes were ND in associated samples and not impacted by the imprecision. (J-LCS-RPD)

The LCS and/or LCSD recoveries associated with samples OU2W-140-IA100A and OU2W-140-

TIA102A were below acceptance criteria for 1,4-dioxane (60%/32%), hexachlorobutadiene (LCSD

63%), 2-hexanone (LCSD 29%), and 4-methyl-2-pentanone (67%/20%). UJ-qualify 1,4-dioxane,

hexachlorobutadiene, 2-hexanone, and 4-methyl-2-pentanone in the associated samples due to the

potential low bias. (UJ-LCS-L) The LCS/LCSD RPD was outside of acceptance criteria for 1,4-

dioxane (60.9%). The associated samples were ND and not impacted by the imprecision.
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Analysis
Data Reviewed
EPA TO-15
Field Duplicates A field duplicate was not submitted with this SDG.
Matrix Duplicate A laboratory duplicate was not reported with this SDG.

Internal Standards

Internal standard chlorobenzene-d5 recovered high in the undiluted analysis of sample OU2W-140-
SV102. Sample was reanalyzed on dilution due to elevated concentrations of target analytes and the
internal standards were within criteria. The analytes reported from the undiluted analysis, and
associated with chlorobenzene-dS, were qualified as estimated. UJ/J- qualify ethylbenzene, styrene,
benzyl chloride, 1,4-dichlorobenzene, 1,2-dibromomethane, 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene, 4-methyl-2-
pentanone, chlorobenzene, 1,3-dichlorobenzene, 2-hexanone, 1,2,4-trichlorobenzene,
dibromochloromethane, m&p xylenes, 4-cthyltoluene, bromoform, hexachlorobutadiene, 1,2-
dichlorobenzene, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, o-xylene, and 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane in sample OU2W-
140-SV102 due to the potential low analytical bias. (UJ/J-IS-H)

Canister Vacuum (Pre-
Sampling, Field Readings,
Post-Sampling)

Samples designated OU2W-140-SV100 and OU2W-OUT-AA100 had a recorded field final vacuum
pressure of 0” Hg. The final pressure recorded by the laboratory of the associated canisters were -2
Hg for both samples. Since the sample was received at the laboratory with sufficient vacuum after
sampling, no qualifications are necessary.

Canister/Flow Controller
Serial Numbers & Date
Released from Laboratory

Canister and flow controller serial numbers are recorded on the field forms and the laboratory reports.
Date canisters released from laboratory provided on canister order form.

Flow Controller
Calibration RPD

Not provided by the laboratory.

Tentatively Identified
Compounds (TICs)

TICs were not requested with this SDG.

Compound List

\/

Sampling Information

Sample collection start and stop times were not recorded on the chain of custody but were confirmed
on field sampling forms.

General Reporting Issues
(Deficiencies noted in
Narrative)

None

Tracer Gas Evaluation
(Soil Vapor Samples
Only)

Helium was used and evaluated at location OU2W-140-SV100 and was within NYSDOH criteria.

Other Issues

None
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Notes:

ND = Non-detect

RPD = Relative Percent Difference

\ = Data Reviewed is to be considered acceptable within criteria and without qualification

Qualifiers: Reason Code:

J = Estimated IS-H = Internal standard recovery above upper control limit

R = Data is rejected and not suitable for use LCS-L = Laboratory control sample % recovery below lower control limit

UJ = Reporting limit is considered estimated LCS-RPD = Laboratory control sample duplicate RPD above limit

U = Non-detect

Data Reviewer: Elizabeth Penta
Senior Reviewer: Denise King
Date: 03/13/2018 and 03/28/2018




Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 08-Mar-18

CLIENT: AMEC Environment & Int'ras.u.'lu;t-ur.c, Ine. Client Sample 1D: QU2W-140-SVI00

Lub Order: C1802067 Tag Number: 368 1167
Project; Eik Street BufTulo - SV Collection Date: 2/22/2018
Lab 1D CIR02067-001 A Matrix: AIR
Anulyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Analyst:
Lab Vacuum In -2 “Hg 212312018
Lab Vatuum Out -30 Mg 212312018
. TUGIM3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1.1.1-Trichioroeihano <015 0.15 ppbY 1 2232016 1116:00 PM
1,1,2.2-Telrachloroethane <015 c15 pobV 1 2/23/2018 11.16.00 PM
1.1,2-Trichlaroathang =0.15 §.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 11:16.00 PM
1.1-Dichioroethane <15 0.15 ppoV 1 212312018 1116.00 PM
1.1-Dichloreethene <0.15 Q.15 ppbV 1 2232018 11:16:00 PW
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2023/2018 11:16:00 PM
1.2 4-Trimethylbanzene 25 1.4 ppbV 9 2/25/2018 12.51:00 AM
1,2-Dibromoethana < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 11:16:00 PM
1,2-Dichiorobenzene <015 0.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 11:18:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethang <0.15 0.15 prbVv 1 212312018 11:16.00 PM
1.2-Dichloropropane <015 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 11.16:00 PM
1,3.5-Trimethylbanzene 0.86 D15 ppbV 1 212312018 11:16.00 PM
1,3-buladiene <0.15 015 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 11:16:00 PM
1.3-Dichlorabenzana <015 0,15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 11:16.00 PM
1.4-Dichiorgbenzene 2015 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 1116:00 PM
1.4-Dioxane <030 8.30 ppbv 1 212312018 11:16.00 PM
2.2 4-trimethylpentang 4.4 1.4 ppbY 2] 212512018 12 51:00 AM
4-alhylioluena 097 015 ppbvV 1 212372018 11:16:00 PM
Acetone 50 27 ppbv Q0 2125/2018 1:28.00 AM
Ayl ehloride <0.15 015 pROV 1 2/123/2018 1116:00 PM
Benzene 55 1.4 ppby B 212512018 12.51:00 AM
Benzyl chlonde <015 015 ppbv 1 2{23/2018 1116 00 PM
Bramodichloromethane < 0.15 0.5 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 11.16:00 PM
Bromolorm <015 015 ppbv 1 21232018 111600 PM
Bromomethana <015 015 pRbV 1 2123/2018 11-16.00 PM
Carbon disulfide <015 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 11,16 -00 PM
Carbon tetrachlonde <015 Q1% pRbV 1 2/23/2018 11.16 00 PM
Chiorobenzene < 0.18 0.15 ppbv 1 212312018 1116 00 PM
Chioroethane <0.18 015 ppbV 1 212372018 11:16.00 PM
Chloroform <0.15 015 ppbV 1 212372018 11°16:00 PM
Chloromethane 0.26 015 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 11:16.00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens <0.15 Q.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 11116:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloroprapene <0.15 015 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 11.16:00 PM
Cyclohexane 21 0.15 ppbV i 223/2018 11:16:00 PM
Dibromochtoromathano <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 111600 P\
Ethyl acetale 5.5 14 ppbv 9 212512018 12:51.00 AM
Qunlifiers: O Quuntitation Limit . Resulis reported are nut hlunk corrected
R Analyie detecied in the associated Method Blank E  Estimated Value above quantitition range
H - Holding times for prepiration or analysis exeeeded 4 Anuiyte detected helow quantitation mit
N Non-roatine unulyte, Quantitation estimnted, ND Wit Detected an the Limit of Deteetion

. . . Page | of 33
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

CLIENT:

AMEC Lnvironment & Infrustructure, Inc.

Date:

Client Samplc in:

O8-Mar 18

OU2W-140-§V 100

Lub Order: C1802067 Tag Number: 308 1167

Project: Elk Street Buftalo - SVI Collection Date: 2/22/2018

Lab ID: C1B02067-001 A Matrix: AIR

Anatyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

1UGIMI BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Ethylbenzeng KR 1.4 ppbv 9 225/2016 12:51:00 AM
Freon 11 Q.40 015 ppbV 1 2i23/2018 11:16'00 PM
Fraon 113 g.12 0.15 ppbV 1 212372018 11:16:00 PM
Freon 114 <0.15 015 ppbV 1 212372018 1116 00 PM
Freon 12 Q.52 0.15 ppbVv 1 212372018 11.16:00 PM
Heptana 65 14 ppbv g 2/25/2018 12:51.00 AM
Hexachloro-1,3-buiadiena <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 111600 PM
Hexana " 14 ppbV 9 2125/2018 12:51:00 AM
Isopropyl aicahol <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/2312018 11:18.60 PM
mép-Xylene 12 27 ppbV 9 2/25/2018 12:51:00 AM
Melhyl Bulyl Ketone < 0,30 030 ppbv 1 212372018 11:16.00 PM
Methyl Ethyl Kelone 1.7 030 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 11.16:00 PM
Methyl sobutyl Ketone <030 0.30 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 11:16:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether <015 0.15 ppbv 1 212312018 1.16:00 PM
fethylene chioride 049 0.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2016 11:16.00 PM
o-Xylene 4.2 14 ppbV 9 2/25/2018 12'61.00 AM
Propylene <015 015 ppbv 1 212312018 11:16:00 PM
Styrene 0.67 015 ppbV 1 2123/2018 11 16.00 PM
Telrachloroethylene 61 14 ppbv 50 2/25/2018 1:28 00 AM
Tetrahydrofuran <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2123/2018 11116:00 PM
Toluene 24 14 ppbv 80 2/25/2018 1:28:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroathens = 0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2{23/2018 11 16.00 PM
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene <0.15 Q.15 ppbvV 1 2/23/2018 1§:16:00 PM
Trichloroathena <015 015 ppbV i 212312018 11:16:00 PM
Viny! ecetate <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 11:16:00 PM
Vinyt Bromide <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 11-16:00 PM
Vinyl chlorige <015 0.15 ppbVv 1 212312018 11:16.00 PM

Suir. Bromolluorobenzene 104 70-130 %REC 1 2/23/2018 11°16:00 PM

Gualiflers: "+ Quantitation L

B Anulyte deteicd m the associaled Method Blank
[ Molding tines for preporation or anulysis exeecded

JN Nonsrowtine awaivte, Quastitation estisaed,

S  Spike Recovery outside sccepied recovery limits

Results reported ure not blank coerected
E  Csumated Value above quantitation range
3 Analyte detected below guantitation limit
NI Mot Deteeted at the Linwt ot Detection
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 08-Mar-18
CLIENT: AMEC Environment & Infrasiructure, Inc. Client Sample [D: OU2W-140-8V100
Lab Order: C1802067 Tag Number: 368 1167
Project: Elk Streel BulTilo - SVI Collection Date: 2/22/2018
Lab 10: C1802067-001A Matrix: AIR
Analyscs Resalt *Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1.1.1-Trichloroethane <082 0.82 ugim3 1 202312018 11:16.00 PM
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 11:16:00 PM
1,1.2-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.62 ugim3 1 2/2312018 11.16 00 PM
1.1-Oichloroethane < 0.61 0.61 ugim3 1 22312018 11:16:00 PM
1,1-Dichioragthang <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 11:16 00 PM
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzeng <11 1.70)-LCS Lug/m3 1 21232018 1116 00 PM
1.2.4-Trimathylbenzene 13 €9 ug/m3 5 2/25/2018 12:51.00 AM
1.2-Bibromoethane < 1.2 12 ug/m3 1 212312018 11:16:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzens <0.80 0.900) - CS-lugim3 1 2/2312018 11-16:00 Pm
1.2-Dichiorcethana < .61 061 ug/m3 i 2/23/2018 11:16.00 PM
1,2-Dichiorepropane <069 0.69 ug/im? 1 2232018 11:16:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimathylbenzene 4.2 0.74j-LCS L,ug/im3 1 22312016 11:16.00 PM
1.3-butadiene <0.33 033 LS Rima 1 21232018 11.16:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzane <090 0.00 ug/m3 1 21232018 11:16:00 PM
1.4-Dichlorohenzene < (.90 0.90 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 11:16:.00 PM
1.4.Dioxane <11 1.0 LL3 Lug/m3 1 2/232018 11:16:00 PM
2.2 4rimethylpentane 21 G.5 ugfm3 g 2/25/2018 1251700 AM
a-gthyltoluane 4.8 0.741-LCSL,ug/m3L s 2P0 1 2/23/2018 11 16:00 PM
Acetone 120 64 ug/m3 90 2/25/2018 1:28.00 AM
Allyl chlorige < 047 047 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 11:16:00 PM
Benzene 18 4.5 ug/m3 9 212512018 12:51:00 AM
Benzy! chloride <0.86 086U -LCS-bgim3 1 2/23/2018 11:16:00 PM
Bromodichioromeathane <1.0 10 ug/m3 1 2/2372018 11:16:00 PM
Bromoform <18 16 ug/mal 1 2/23/2078 11,1600 PM
Brormomelhane < 0.58 058 ug/m3 1 2232018 1416:00 PM
Carbon disulfide < Qa7 047 ug/im3 1 21232018 1116 00 PM
Carbon tetrachlords < (.54 084 ug/im3 1 212312018 11:16:00 PM
Chlorobenzene <0.69 D89 ug/m3 1 21232018 11.16.00 PM
Chiargsthane <040 0.40 ug/m3 1 2123/2018 11:16:00 PM
Chiaroform <Q.73 0.73 ug/md i 2/23/12018 1116 00 PM
Chioromethane 0.54 0.31 ug/m3 1 2/2312018 11:16:00 PM
cig-1,2-Oichlorogthene < (.59 059 ug/m3 1 2123/2018 11:16:00 PM
¢cis-1,3-Dichioropropene < .68 068 ug/m3 1 212312018 11,16.00 PM
Cyclohexane 7.1 0.52 ug/m3 1 21232018 11.16:00 PM
Dibromachloromethaneg <13 1.3 ug/m3 t 22312018 11-16:00 PM
Ethyl acetate 20 50 ug/m3 9 2/25/2018 12.51:00 AM
Ethylbenzene 13 6.1 ugim3 9 2/2512018 12:51:00 AM
Freon 11 22 084 ug/m3 1 212372018 11:16.00 PM
Fraon 113 09z 11 J  ugimd 1 2/23/12018 11.16:00 PM
Freon 114 <10 1.0 ugim3a 1 2{237201B 11:16:00 PM
Quatifiers: = Quantitaion Limit . Resulis reporied are not blank corrected
B Analvte detecied m the mssocinted Method Blank E  lstimated Value above quantitation range
H  Holding iimes for preparation or analysis exceedud 1 Analyte detected below quuntitntsn Hou
N Non-routine paalyte. Quantination cstimated. N} Not Detected m the Lt of Detection

S Spike Recovery vulside aceepted recovery fimits
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 08-Mar-18
CLIENT: AMEC Environmem & [nfrastructure, Ine, Client Sample ID: QU2W-140-SV100
Lab Order: C1802067 ‘Tag Number: 368 1167
Project: Cik Street BulTalo - SV Collection Dnte; 2/22/2018
Lab 1D: C1802067-001A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result ¥*Limit Qunal Units DF Date Anatyzed
1UG/M3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Freon 12 2.6 0.74 ugim3 i 212312018 11.16.00 PM
Heplane 22 57 ug/m3 g 2/25/2018 12.51:00 AM
Hexachloro-1,3-buladiene <1.6 1.6))-LC Lugim3 1 2/23/2018 11.16:00 PM
Haxane 39 49 ug/m3 9 212512018 12:51:00 AM
Isopropyl alechol <{.37 0.37 ug/m3 1 212312018 11.16:00 PM
mé&p-Xylene 54 12 ug/m3 9 212512018 12 51:.00 AM
Metnyl Butyl Ketane 1.2 1.2)-LESug/m3 1 2/23/2018 11,16.00 PM
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 4.9 0.868)-LC S lugm3 0% RPO 1 2/23/201B 11.16.00 PM
Mathyt Isobutyl Kelgne 1.2 1.RY-LCS-Lugimd 1 212372018 11:16.00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ethar < (.54 0.54u) L% Lug/imd 1 22372018 11.16 00 PM
Methyleng chloride 34 052 ug/im3 1 2/23/2018 11:16.00 PM
o-Xylene 18 6.1 ug/m3 9 212512018 12:51:00 AM
Propylene < 0.26 0.26 ugfm3 1 212372018 11:16.00 PM
Slyrana 29 064 ug/m3 1 212312018 11:16:00 PM
Telrachloroethyiene A50 95 ugim3 0 2(25/2018 1:28.00 AM
Tatrahydrofuran <0.44 0.44uJ-1C5 Lugm3 1 2/23/2018 $1:16:00 PM
Toluene 110 53 ugim3 90 2/2512018 1:28:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens < (.59 0.58 ug/m3 1 2123/2018 11.16:00 PM
Irans-1,3-Dichlaropropens < (.68 0.68 ug/m3 1 212372018 11.16:.00 PM
Trichlorogthene < 0.81 0.81 ug/m3 1 212372018 11:16:00 PM
Vinyl acelate <053 0.53 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 111600 PM
Viny! Bromide = (.66 0.66 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 11 16°00 PM
Vinyl chloride <38 0.38 ug/m3a 1 21232018 11:16:00 PM
Qualiliers: ** Quantitation Linnl . Results reported are not blank correeted
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank £ Estimaled Value ubove quantitation range
I Halding times far preparntion or analysis exceeded 1 Anubyie detected below yuantitation limit
IN Noneroutine analyle. OQuamitition cstimated ND  Not Detected at the Limit of Delection

S Spike Recovery onlside nceepted recovery limils

Page 2 of 32



Centek Laboratories, LLC LIERU A L

CLIENT: AMEC Lavironment & tafrastruciure, Ine, Client Snmple [D: OU2W-140-8V i

Lab Order: C1802067 Tap Number; 88 308
Project: Elk Strect BufTulo - SVI Collection Date: 2/22/2018
Lab I C1802067-002A Matrix: AIR
Analvses Result *=Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Analyst,
Lab Vacuum in -2 "Hg 212312018
Lab Vacuum Out =30 “Mg 212312018
1UGIM3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst. RJP
1.1.1-Tnchloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2232018 11:56 00 PM
1,1.2,2-Talrachloreathana <015 0.15 ppbV i 2/23/2018 11:56 00 PM
1,1.2-Tnchioroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 11:56:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroathane <015 015 ppLv t 202372018 11:56.00 PM
1 1-Dichloroethene 2015 015 pebV 1 212312018 11 5600 PM
1,2, 4-Trnchlorobenzene «0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 212312018 11:56:00 PM
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene 35 A0 J  ppbV 27 212512018 2:08 00 Am
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 11°56:00 PM
1.2-Dichicrobenzona < 0,15 D.15 ppbYV 1 272312018 11-56.00 PM
1,2-Drchloroelhiane 0.39 0.15 ppbV 1 22372018 11:56:00 PM
1.2-Dichloropropans <015 0.15 ppbV 1 212372018 11:56:00 PM
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2123/2018 11:56:00 PM
1,3-buladiene <015 015 ppbV 1 212312018 11:56.00 PW
1.3-Dichlorobenzene <015 0.15 ppbv 1 272312015 11.56:00 PM
1,4-Dichicrobenzene <{.15 0.15 ppb\V 1 2/23/2018 11:56:00 PM
i.4-Dioxane <030 030 prbv 1 2/23/2018 11:56:00 PM
2.2, 4+rimethyipentane 120 40 ppbV 270 2/25/2018 2:45.00 AM
4-elhyltoluene <015 0.15 ppbv 1 212372048 11:56:00 PM
Acetone 21 a1 ppbV 27 2/25/2018 2:08.00 AM
Allyl ¢hlorida <015 0.15 pROV 1 2/232018 11:56.00 PM
Benzene 17 4.0 ppbv 27 2/25/2018 2.08:00 AM
Benzyl chioride < .15 015 ppbVv i 2/2312018 11:56.00 PM
Bromodichloromethane <015 015 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 11:56:00 PM
Bromafarm =015 0.15 ppbv 1 212312018 11:56:.00 PMm
Bromomethane <015 018 ppbV 1 2/23/12018 11.56:00 PM
Carboen disullide 19 40 ppbV z7 2/25/2018 2:08:00 AM
Carbaon letrachioride <018 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 11.56:00 PM
Chiorobenzene <0.15 G.15 ppbv 1 212312018 11.56:00 PM
Chioroathane <0.15 0.15 ppby 1 22312018 11 56:00 PM
Chioroform <015 0.15 ppbV i 272312016 11°56:00 PM
Chigromethana 1.0 .15 ppbVv 1 2/23/2018 11:56:00 PM
cis+1.2-Dichloroethene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212372018 11:56.00 PM
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2016 11:56:00 PM
Cyclohexana 27 40 ppbV 27 2/25/2018 2:G8:00 AM
Dibromochlgromethane <015 0.15 pphV 1 21232018 11:56.00 PM
Elhyl acetate ao 40 J  ppbV 27 2/2512018 2:08,00 AM
Dualificrs: ¥ Quantitalion Limil . Resuls reported are nat blank correeicd
B Anolye deteeted in the associated Method Blank E  Estimatcd Value above quantitation mnge
H  Nolding times for preparation or snalysis eseoeded b Amalyte detected below quantitation limit
IN  Nogteroutine analvle. Quamitation estimated ND Not Detceted ax the Limit of Dvtection

. s (32
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

CLIENT: AMEC Environment & Infrastucture, Inc.

Lub Order: C 1802067

Date: 08-Afar-18

Clicat Sample 1D: OU2W-140-5V10]
Tag Number: 88 308

Project: Elic Street Butfalo - SV Collection Date: 272212018

Lab ID: CI1802067-002A Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

1UG/HVM3I BY METHOD TO1S TO-15 Analysi: RJP
Ethythanzone 32 40 J  ppbv 27 21252018 2:08:00 AM
Freon 11 0.14 015 J ppbv 1 212312018 11:56:00 PM
Freon 113 <0.13 015 ppbv 1 212312018 11:56:00 P
Freon 114 <0.15 015 ppbV 1 2123/2018 11:56:00 PM
Freon 12 6.30 015 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 11:56:00 PM
Heptane 6.5 4.0 prbv 27 2/2%/2018 208 00 AM
Hexachloro-1.3-butadiene =0.15 015 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 11 56.00 PM
Hoxane i8 4.0 pRbY 27 212512018 2.08.00 AM
Isopropyl alcohol <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 11:56.00 PM
m&p-Aylena 1 g1 ppbV 27 2252018 2.08:00 AM
Melhy! Butyl Ketone <0.30 0.30 ppbVv 1 212312048 11 56:00 PM
Mathyl Ethyl Ketone 40 81 J  ppbVv 27 212512018 2:.08 00 AM
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone =0.30 0.30 ppby/ 1 2/23/2018 11.56.00 PM
Methyt tert-bulyl ether <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 212312018 11:56:00 PM
Methylene chloride 4,3 4.0 ppbyv 27 212512018 2:08:00 AM
o-Xyleng 40 4D ppbV 27 21252018 2.08:00 AM
Propylene <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 11:56.00 PM
Slyrene <0.15 015 pobV 1 2/23/2018 11.56 00 PM
Tetrachloroathylane 260 40 pebV 270 2i25/2618 2:45:00 AM
Telranydroluran <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 11:56:00 PMm
Taluene 19 40 PPOV 27 2/25/2018 2.08:00 AM
trans.1,2-Dichloroethene <015 0.16 ppbv 1 212312016 11,56.00 PM
trang-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.15 015 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 11'56:00 PM
Trichloroeihene <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 11:56:00 PM
Vinyl acetale «0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212372018 11 56:00 PM
Vinyl Bromide <0.15 0.15 pPbV 1 212312018 1156 00 PM
Vinyl chlorige <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2423/2018 11:56:00 PM

Surr: Bromofluorohenzene 104 70-130 %REC t 212372018 11:56:00 PM

Qualificrs: ** Quantitation Linit
I Anadyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H  Holding times (or preparation o analysis exceeded
N Nomstouting analvie, Quantimtion estimated
§  Spike Recovery outside neoepted recovery limits

fesuls reported arc not bitank correcicd
E  Estimated Value above ghantitution mnes
J Analye degected below quantitation limit

NE O Not Detected ut the Limtt of Detection -
Pape 4 of 32



Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 08-Mar-1§

CLIENT: AMEC Environment & nfrastructure, Inc. Client Sample ID: OU2W-140-5V1¢I

L.ab Order: C1802067 Tag Number: 88 308
Projeet: Elk Sireet Buftalo - 81 Collection Date; 2/22/2018
Lab ID: C1802067-002A Matris: AIR
Anilyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/MA BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst. RJP
1,1,1-Trichioroethane < 0.82 0.82 ug/im3 1 2/23/2018 11.56:00 PM
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethang <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 2/23/12018 11.56:00 PM
1,1,2-~Trchloroethane <{0.82 0.82 ugfm3 1 212312018 11:56.00 PM
1,1-Dichioroathane <061 .63 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 11.56.00 PM
1.1-Dichicroethene < (.58 059 ug/rl 1 2/23/2018 11:56:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzeng <14 1105105 Lug/m3 1 212312018 11:58 00 PM
1 2.4.Trimelhylbenzene 17 20 J  ugmd 27 22512018 2:08-00 AM
1,2-Dibramoethane <12 1.2 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 11:56.00 PM
" 1,2-Dichiorobenzene <0.90 0.90))-LLY Lug/m3 1 2123/2018 11:56.00 PM
1.2-Dichioroethane 16 0.61 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 11:56.00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropana < (.69 0.89 ugim3a 1 212312018 11:58 00 PM
1.3,5-Trimelhylbenzeng <0.74 o 74§ 1CS | ugima 1 2/23/2018 11:56:00 PM
1,3-butadiene <033 06,33 ug/im3 1 2/23/2018 11:56.00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.80 0.50 ug/m3 1 212372018 11:56 00 PM
1.4-Dichlorobenzene <050 080 ug/m3 i 2/23/2018 11:56:00 PM
1,4-Dioxane <19 LIS LS L ugima 1 2/23/2018 11.56.00 PM
2.2 4-trimethyipentane 570 180 ug/m3 270 2/25/2018 2.45:00 AM
4-gthyltoluene <0,74 0.74i} LS\ ugim3 i 21232018 11.56:00 PM
Acetone 49 19 ug/m3 27 2/25/2018 2:08.00 AM
Aliyl chloride <047 047 ug/m3 1 212312018 11:56.00 PM
Benzene 53 13 ug/ma3 27 2/25/2018 2.08.00 AM
Benzyl chioride < (.86 0.881-L(5-L vg/m3 1 2/23/2018 11.56:00 PM
Bromodichloromethane <10 1.0 ugim3 1 212372018 11:56.00 PM
Bromoform <18 1.6 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 11:56:00 PM
Bromomelihane <0.58 0.58 ug/m3 1 212372018 11 56 00 PM
Carben disulfide 58 12 ug/m3 27 2/125/2018 2.08:00 AM
Carbon letrachloride <094 0.94 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 11.56.00 PM
Chloratignzene <069 0.69 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 11:56:00 PM
Chloroathane <040 040 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 11:56:00 PM
Chlaroform <073 0.73 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 11:56:00 PM
Chioromaihane 22 Q.31 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 11.56:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <059 0.59 ug/m3 1 212372018 11:56:00 PM
¢is-1,3-Oichloropropene < 0.68 0.68 uglm3 1 21232018 11:56:00 PMm
Cyclohexane 93 14 ug/im3 27 212512018 2:00:00 Al
Dibrarmochloromethane <13 13 ugim3d 1 2/23/2018 11.56:00 PM
Ethyl acetate 11 14 4 ug/md 27 2/2512018 2.08:00 AM
Ethylbenzene 14 17 4 ug/md 27 212512016 2:08:00 AM
Freon 11 0.79 Dea  J  ug/m3d 1 212320118 11,56.00 PM
Freon 113 <11 11 ugfm3 1 2/123/2018 11,56 00 PM
Freon 114 <1.0 1.0 ug/im3 1 212312018 11:56'00 PM
Qunfifiers: o Quantitation Ling . Results repored are not blank correered
B Analvic detected in the associated Mathed Biank 1} Estimated Value nhnve quuniitation range
H  Holding tincs fur preparation er analysis exceeded I Analyte detected below quantitation Timit
IN O Nonerouting analyie. Quantitation cstimated. NI NMel Detegted at the Limit of Deleetion

. ' ; I 2
5 Spike Recovery omside aceepied recovery binuts Page 3 of' 3



Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 08-Mar-18

CLIENT: AMEC Environmenl&lnfrasiﬁtctlll'e; me. Client Sawple (12: OU2W-140-5V10]

Lab Order: C1802067 Tag Number: 88 508
Projeet: Elk Street Buffale - SV1 Collection Date: 2222018
Lab 1D: C1802067-002A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Lintit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UGIM3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Freon 12 . 15 0.74 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 11:56.00 PM
Heplane 27 18 ug/m3 27 2/25/2018 2.08:00 AM
Hexachtoro-1,3-butadiene < 1.6 1.8 - LI5-Lvg/m3 1 21232018 11:56:00 PM
Hexane 82 14 ug/m3 7 212512018 2:08:00 AM
[sopropy! alcohol <0.37 0.37 ug/m3 1 2ATX2018 11:56:00 PM
m&p-Xylene 45 3 ugim3 27 2/25/2018 2:06:00 AM
Methyl Butyl Ketone <12 $.20)-LC5 Lygima 1 21232018 11'56:00 PM
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 12 24 J ugim3 27 212512018 2:08 00 AM
Mathyl Isobulyt Ketone <12 1.2 -LCS lugim3 1 2/23/2018 11 5600 PM
Methy! tert-buty! ether <0.54 0.541) LLsL. ugimd 1 212312018 11:56:00 PM
Methylene chloride 15 14 ug/m3 27 2/25/2018 2:08:00 AM
o-Xylene 18 17 ug/m3 7 2/25/2018 2:08:00 AM
Propylene <0.26 0.26 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 11°56.00 PM
Styrene = 0.64 D.64 ug/m3 1 2123/2018 11.56.00 PM
Telrachloroethylena 1800 270 ug/m3 270 2/25/2018 2:45:00 AM
Tetrahydrofuran < 0.44 04418 LT ug/m3 1 21232018 11 5600 PM
Toluene 7 15 ug/m3 27 2/2512018 2:08.00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 212312018 11:56 00 PW
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.68 0.68 ugim3l 1 22312018 11:56.00 PM
Trichloroethene <0.81 0.81 ugfm3 1 2/23/12018 11.5600 PM
Viny! acetate <0.53 053 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 11:56:00 PM
Vinyl Bromide < 0.66 0.66 ug/m3 1 212312018 11:56:00 PM
Vinyl chiorido < (.38 0.3a ugfm3 1 2/23/2018 11,56:00 PM
Qualifiers: = Quontitation Limit . Results reported are ot blank correcicd
B Analvte deteeted in the pssncivted Meibod Blunk E  Fstimmed Valug abave quuntitation range
IF Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded I Analyte detecied below qunabitation Jimit
IN - Non-routine analyle, Qnandituion sstimmed. ND  Nuot Detected mt (he Limit o) Detection

. i age 4 of 32
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 08-Alar-18

CLIENT: AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, tne. Client Sample 1D: OU2ZW-140-8vi02

Lab Order: C1802067 Tapg Number: 539 398

Project: Elk Street Buffalo - SV Collection Date: 2/222018

L.ab 1D: C1802067-003A Matrix: AIR

Analysecs Result e imit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Analyst:
Lab Vacuum In -4 "Hg 21232018
Lab Vacuum Qut -30 "Hg 2/242018

1UG/M3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1.1,1-Trichleroethane <0,15 0.15 ppbY 1 2/24/2018 12:35:00 AM
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212412018 12:35.00 AM
1.1.2-Trichloroethane <015 0.15 ppbV 1 212412018 12.35:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroathane <0.15 0.15 ppby 1 2/2412018 12:35:00 AM
1.1-Dichloroethene <0.15 015 ppBY 1 212472018 12:35:00 AM
1.2,4-Trizhlorobenzane <p 15 0,15 ppbV 1 212412018 12:35:.00 AM
1.2,4.Trimethylbenzene 1.0 0.15 ppbv } 212412018 12:35.00 AM
1,2-Dibramoethane =015 0.1% ppbV 1 212412018 12:35:00 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppLV 1 2124/2018 12 35.00 AM
1.2-Dichioroethane <015 0.1% ppbV 1 2/2412018 12:35:00 AM
1 2-Dichicropropana <0.15 015 ppbV 1 212412018 12,3500 AM
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene 032 018 ppbyv 1 2/24/2018 12:35.00 AM
1.3-butadiene <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2124/2018 1235.00 AM
1,3-Dichlorgbenzene <0.15 Q.15 ppbV 1 2{24/2018 12 3500 AM
1,4-Dichlorobanzene < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2124/2018 123500 AM
1,4-Dioxane < 0.30 .20 ppbv 1 212472018 123500 AM
2,2, a-ttimethylpentane 660 120 ppbV 810 2/26/2018 9:29:.00 PM
4-ethyltoluene 0.25 015 ppbv 1 212412018 123500 AM
Acetone 52 31 ppbV 27 2{2572018 3:25:00 AM
Allyt chignde <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2124/2018 123500 AM
Benzene 1.3 D15 ppbvV 1 212412018 12 3500 AM
Banzyl chioride <015 0.15 ppbv 1 212412018 12,3500 AM
Bromedichloromethane < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 123500 AM
Bromoform <0.15 015 ppbV 1 212412018 12:35:00 AM
Bromomethane <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 12:35.00 AM
Carbon disulfide 28 4,0 ppbV 27 2/2512018 3:25:00 AM
Carban tettachloride <0.15 0.15 ppbv ] 212412018 12:35 00 AM
Chlorobenzene <015 015 ppbVv 1 2/24/2018 12:35:00 AM
Chioroethane <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2124/2018 12:35:00 AM
Chloroform <015 015 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 12:35:00 AM
Chloromethane <0.18 0.15 ppbV 1 22412016 12:35:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <015 0.1% ppbV 1 2/24/2018 12:35:00 AM
tig-1,3-Dichloropropane <015 0.15 ppbVY 1 212412018 12.35:00 AM
Cyclohexane 720 120 ppbvV 810 2/26/2018 9.29:00 PM
Dibromochioromethane < Q.15 015 ppbV 1 212412018 123500 AM
Ethyl acetate <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212412018 12:35:00 AM

Quatifiers: **  Duantitation Limit . Results reported arc net blank corrected

B Analyte detected in the associmed Mothod Blank E  Estimated Value above quantitolion fuge
H o Holdiog omes for preparation o analysis exeeeded 1 Analyvie detected below quantitation Linit

N Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated ND  Not Deteeted at the Limit ol PDelection

¥ 3 12
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

CLIENT;

AMFEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc.

Date:

08-Mar-18

Ctient Sample 1D: OU2W-1:00-5V102

Lub Order: C 1802067 Tag Number: 539 394

Project: Elk Street Bufialo - SVI Colleetion Date: 2/22/2018

Lab 10 CI502067-003A Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result “wLimit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

1UG/MI BY METHOD TO15 T0-15 Analyst. RJP
Ethylbenzene 066 0.15 ppbY 1 2/24/2018 12:35.00 AM
Freon 11 38 1.5 ppbv 10 2/24/2018 12 50:00 PM
Freon 113 <015 0.15 apbv 1 2412018 12 35:00 AM
Freon 114 <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/2412018 12 35:00 AM
Freon 12 017 0.15 ppbv 1 2/2412018 12:35:00 AM
Heptana 4.7 15 ppbvV 10 2/24/2018 12 50:00 PM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <D.15 015 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 12:35.00 AM
Hexang, 51 40 ppbV 7 212512018 3:25.00 Am
Isopropy! alcohol <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 12 35:00 AM
mé&p-Xylene 32 0.30 ppbv 1 2124/2018 12:35:.00 AM
Methyl Bulyl Ketone < 0.30 0.20 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 12 3500 AM
Mathyl Ethy! Ketone 1.7 030 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 123500 AM
Methyl 1sobutyl Ketone <0.30 0.30 ppbv 1 212412018 12.3500 AM
Methyl terl-buty! ether =015 0.15 gpbv 1 2/24/2018 123500 AM
Methylene chloride <015 015 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 12:35.00 AM
o-Xylene 11 0.15 ppbyv 1 212412018 12:35:00 AM
Propylane < Q.15 D5 ppbv i 2/24/2018 12 35:00 AM
Slyrene <015 0.15 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 12:35.00 AM
Tetrachloroethylone 7.6 4.0 ppbv 27 2/25/2018 4:02:00 AM
Tetrahydrofuran <0.15 0.15 ppbV L 212412018 12:35.00 AM
Toluane 10 15 ppbv 10 22472018 12.50:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 12:35:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens <0,15 015 ppbV 1 2/24/2016 12.35.00 AM
Trichlaroathene <Q.15 0.15 apbV 1 2/24/2018 12:35:00 AM
Vinyl acetfate <015 0.15 ppbv 1 212472018 12 35.00 AM
Vinyl Bromide < 0,15 Q.15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 12 35:00 AM
Vinyl chloride <0.15 G.15 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 12:35:00 AM

Surr: Bromoflugrobenzeng 99.0 70-130 BREC 1 272412018 12:35.00 AM

Quantition Limit

B Analyie detected s the assucimed Method Blank
Holding times lor preparation or annlysis cxceeded
Non-routine unzlyle. Cuantitution estimated,

5 Spike Recovery ouside accepted recovery limits

CQualilices:

Resufts reported are not blank correcied
Estimated Vulue above quantilation runge

) Analyte detected below quantitation limit

Not Detected at the Limit of Petection

Page 6 ol 32



Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 08-Aar-18

AMEC Environmen & Infrastructure, nc, Clicnt Snmple 1D: QU2W-140-8V102

CLIENT:
Lab Order: C1802067 Tag Number: 539 398
Projeci: Elk Street Buffalo - $Vi Collection Date; 2/22/2018
Lub 1D; C1802067-003A Matrix: AIR
Anplyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UGIM3 BY METHOD TQ18 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1.1,1-Trichloroathane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 12:35.00 AM
1.1,2.2-Tetrachioreathane <10 1.003- 1S ugima 1 22472018 12:35 00 AM
1,1,2-Trichigrogthane < 0.82 082 ugim3 1 2/2412018 12:35.00 AM
1,1-Dichioroethane < 0.61 0.61 ugim3 1 212472018 12.35.00 AM
1.1-Dichicroethene <0.59 0.59 ugim3 1 212412018 12.3500 AM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <11 1.1U)-15-H, ug/m3CS-L 1 212412018 12:35:00 AM
1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene 5.2 0.741-15°H, ugm3 Les - L LCH-RPD 22472018 12:3500 AM
1,2-Dibromoethsne <1.2 1203 -1 Wa/m3d 1 2124/2018 12.35.00 AM
1.2-Dichlorobenzene <0.90 0.90)3- 1.1, vam3LCs-L 1 2/24/2018 12 35:00 AM
1,2-Dichloraethane <061 061 ugim3 1 2/24/2018 12:35.00 AM
1.2-Dichloropropane <069 069 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 12:35:00 AM
1,3 5-Trimethylbenzene 18 0.743-1CS L, ug/m3i s AP, 151 2/24/2018 12:35.00 AM
1.3-butadiene <0.33 033 ug/m3 i 2/24/2018 12:35:00 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.90 090U} 15-H ugim3 1 2124/2018 12:35:00 AM
1.4-Dichlorcbanzene = 0.90 0801 }-13-H ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 12.35:00 AM
1,4-Digxane <1,1 1.1y)L¢s-L uglmd 1 2/24/2018 12:35:00 AM
2,2 4-trimelhylpentang 3100 560 ug/m3 810 2/26/2018 9:29:00 PM
4-gthyltoluene 1.2 0.745- 105, ua/m3Cs-RPD, 1o HI 212412018 12 35:00 AM
Acsatone 120 18 ugim3 27 2/25/2018 3:25,00 AM
Aliyl chloride <Q.47 0.47 ug/m3 1 212412018 12:35:00 AM
Benzene 4.1 0.48 ug/m3 1 212412018 12 35 00 AM
Benzyi chloride < 0.86 0.86u)- (51, ugim3iid 1 2/24/2018 12.35:00 AM
Bromodichtorcmethane <1.0 1.0 ug/im3 1 2/24/2018 12:35:00 AM
Bromoform < 1.6 1.6UFH  ug/md 1 2/24/2018 12°35:00 AM
Bromomethane < (.58 0.58 ugim3 1 212412018 12:35:00 AM
Caron disulfide 80 12 ug/m3 27 2/2502018 3.25.00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride < 0.54 0.94 ugim3 1 2/24/2018 12:3500 AM
Chlercbenzene < (.69 06%Us-15 H ug/md 1 2/24/2018 12:35.00 AM
Chloroethane <0.40 040 ug/ma i 2/24/2018 12:3500 AM
Chloroform <073 0.73 ug/ml 1 22472018 12:35:00 AM
Chioromethane <0 03 ugim3 1 212472018 12:3500 AM
&is-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.59 0.59 vg/m3 1 2/24/2018 123500 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens < 0.68 0.68 ug/m3 1 212472018 12-35.00 AM
Cyclohexane 2600 410 ug/m3 810 2/26/2018 9:29°00 PM
Dibromochloromethane <13 1.3 15H ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 12:35.00 AM
Ethyl acetale < 0.54 ©.64y) 18- |Lug/m3 22412018 12.35.00 AM
Ethylbenzene 3.8 085)-15H ug/m3 i 2/24/2018 12:35:00 AM
Freon 14 20 8.4 ugim3 10 212412018 12 50.00 PM
Fregn 113 <11 1.1 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 123500 AM
Freon 114 <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 212412018 12°35.00 AM
Quallfiers: ** Quantittion Limi . Resulis seported are not bk corrested
3 Analyte detecteil in the assogialed Meihod 13lank B Esiimated Value sbove quantitation range
1 llolding times for prepuration or nnalysis exceeded ) Analyte deected below qumtitaion limn
IN Nonsoutine analvle. Quantilation estimated, ND  Not Detected ot the Linit of Detection

0 37
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: O08-Mar-18

CLIENT: AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc, Ciient Sample ID:

QUIW-140-5V102

Lab Order: 1802067 Tag Number: 539 398
Prajeet: Elk Streel Buffalo - $VI Collection Date: 2/22/2018
Lab 3 C1802067-003A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result *Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 BY METHOD TOt5 TD-15 Analyst: RJP
Freon 12 0.84 0.74 ug/im3 1 212412016 12 35.00 AM
Heptane 19 6.1 ug/m3 10 212412018 12.50:.00 PM
Hexachioro-1,3-butadiene <18 1.601- LCSLagim3 s 1 1 2024/2018 12.35.00 AM
Haxang 180 14 up/im3 27 212572018 3:25.00 AM
Isopropy! alcohot <037 0.37 upg/imd 1 212412018 12:35:00 AM
mé&p-Aylene 14 131451 ug/md 1 2/24/2018 12 35.00 AM
Mathyl Buty! Ketona €12 12U -1 C5ug/m3 15 H 1 2/24/2018 12 3500 AM
Methyl Ethyl Kelone 50 0.88)-LCSL,ugmd L Cs PPD 1 2/24/2018 12 35 00 AM
Mathyl isobutyl Ketone <1.2 1255405 L, ugfm3 15-H 1 212472048 12:35:00 AM
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.54 054ui- 1L ugim3 i 212472018 12 35:00 AM
Methylana chloride < 0.52 052 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 12°35:00 AM
o-Xylene 47 065 - L0 R0EgAna 15+ 1 21242018 12,3500 AM
Propylene < (1,26 0.26 ug/m3 1 212412018 12:35.00 AM
Styrene <0.64 0.84-15- W ug/im3d 1 212412018 12 3500 AM
Tetrachloroeihylene 51 27 ugim3 27 2/25/2018 4.02.00 AM
Telrahydrofuran < 0.44 044, §-LC5 Lugim3 1 2124/2018 12:35:00 AM
Tolvene 39 5.7 ugima 10 212412018 12.50.00 PM
wans-1,2-Dichloroathene <059 059 ugfm3 1 2/24/2018 12:35:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.68 058 ugim3 1 212472018 12:35.00 AM
Trichloroethane <081 G.B1 ugima 1 2/24/2018 12:35:00 AM
Vinyl acetate < 0,53 0.53 ug/m3 1 212472048 12:35 00 AM
Vinyl Bromida < D.66 0.66 ug/mad k 2/24/2018 12:35:00 AM
Viny! chloride <0.38 0.38 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 12:35:00 AM
Qualifiery: **  Quantitation Lima . Results reported are nat blank corrected
B Anatyte deteeled inthe associnted Method Blank K Estimaed Value shove quaniilation nmge
H o lolding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyie detected below guantitation limit
N Non-rontine analyte. Quantitation estimated ND  Not Detecled o the Limit of Detecling

S Spike Recovery outside aceeed recovery limits

Page 6 of 32



Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 08-Mar-18

CLIENT: AMEC Environmem & Izlfrastnicture; Ine. Client Sample ID: OLRW-140-1A101

Lab Order: C1802067 Tag Number; 1192 258

Project: Elk Strect Buffale - SV Collection Date: 2/22/2018

Lab ID: CIR02067-004 A Matrix: AIR

Annlyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyeed

FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Analysi:
Lab Vacuum In -2 "Hg 212312018
Lab Vacuum Out -30 "Hg 2123/2018

10GIM3 WY 0,2UGIV3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,10CE TO-15 Analysi; RJP
1.1,1-Trichigroethane <015 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 1:05.00 PM
1,1.2.2-Tetrachlaroethano <015 015 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 1:05.00 PM
1.1 2-Trichloroethane <015 0.15 ppbv 1 2012312018 1:05:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroathane <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 1:05:00 PM
1,1-Dighlorzethens < 0.040 0.040 ppbv 1 212312018 1.05.60 PM
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene <015 .15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 1:05:00 PM
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene ia 1.4 ppbv 9 212412016 2:50:00 PM
1,2-thbromoethane <{0.15 015 ppbv 1 212312018 1.05.00 PM
1,2-Dichlorabenzene =015 015 ppbV 1 212312018 1:05.00 P\
1,2-Dichloroethane <015 015 ppby 1 2123/2018 1.05.00 PM
1,2-Dichleropropane <015 0.15 ppbV 1 212372018 1.05.00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.1 0,15 ppbV 1 272312018 1:05:060 PM
1.3-butadiena <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 1:05.00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbv i 212372018 1:05:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobonzene <015 018 ppbv 1 2123/2018 1:05.00 PM
1.4-Dioxane < (.30 0.30 ppbV 1 2123{2018 1,05.00 PM
2,2 d-Irimethylpentane 5.1 1.4 ppbvV 9 2/2412018 2:50.00 PM
4-ethyioluene 13 Q15 ppbV 1 21232018 1:05:00 PM
Acetone 50 27 ppbV 50 2/24/2018 3:27.0C PM
Adiyl chloride <0.15 015 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 1:05:00 PM
Benzene 4.0 1.4 pRbV 9 2/24/1201B 2.50:00 PM
Banzyl chioride < Q.15 015 ppbV 1 212312016 1:05.00 PM
Bromodichloromethane <0.15 015 ppbv/ 1 2/23/2018 1:05.00 PM
Bromofarm <018 015 ppbV i 2/23/2018 1:05:00 PM
Bromomethane < 0.15 015 ppbV 1 22312018 1:05 00 PM
Carbon disulfide <0.15 IRE ppbV 1 21232018 1:.05:00 PM
Carbon tetrachioride 0.19 0.030 ppbv 1 212372018 1.05 00 PM
Chiorobenzens <015 015 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 1:05.00 PM
Chioroethane <015 015 ppbv 1 212372018 1:05.00 PM
Chigroform <0.15 015 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 1:05.00 PM
Chloromathane 0.41 0.15 ppbV 1 22312018 1.05:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethens < 0.040 0.040 pphY 1 2/23/2018 4:05.00 PM
c1g-1,3-Dichioropropene <Q.15 D15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 1:05.00 PM
Cyclohexane 16 015 ppbV 1 212312018 1:05.00 PM
Oibromochlorometnane <015 0.15 ppbY 1 2/23/2016 1:.05.00 PM
Ethyl acatate <0.15 015 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 1.05 00 PM

Qualifiers: ¢ Quantitation Limit . Ruesuls reported sre not hlank coreected

il

B Anaste detected in the associaled Method Blunk Cstimated Valwe above guantitation renge
Ho Holding umes Tor preparation o auinlysis execeded Analyie detected beltw quantitation limit
IN Nop-routine angiivie. Quamtitation esienated NI Not Detected a1 the Limit of Deleetion

5 Spike Recovery omtside accepted recovery limits

[,
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Centek Laboratories, LLLC

AMIEEC Enviromment & Infrastructuee, Inc.

Client Sample [D:

Date: 08-Mar-18

OUZW-140-IA 10}

CLIENT:

Lab Order; C1802067 Tag Number: 1192 258

Project: Elk Sirect Buflnlo - SVI Collection Date: 2/22/208

Lab ID: C1R02067-004A Matrix: AR

Analyses Result *0imit Qual Units DF Dute Analyzed

1UG/M3 W 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC.DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Ethyibenzene 34 14 ppbV b 2/24/2018 2;50.00 PM
Freon 11 0.28 018 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 1:05:00 PM
Fraon 113 <0.15 D15 ppbVv 1 212312018 1.05:00 PM
Freon 114 < 0,15 015 pphV 1 2123720118 1:05:00 PM
Freon 12 0.51 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 1:05:00 PM
Heptane 4.9 14 ppbV g 2/2412018 2:50:00 PM
Hexachioro-1,3-butadiene <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 202342018 1.05:00 PM
Hexane 7.2 1.4 ppbV g 212472018 2:50 00 PM
Isopropyl atcohol <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 212312018 1:05 00 PM
mbp-Xylene 12 27 ppbY g 2/24/2018 2:50:.00 PM
Methyl Buty! Ketong <030 0.30 ppov 1 212312018 1:05.00 PM
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 1.5 0.30 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 1.05 00 PM
Methyl Isobutyi Katang < 0,30 030 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 1:0500 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether <015 015 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 1:05'00 FM
Methylene chloride 1.1 Q.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 1:05:.00 PM
o-Xylene 4.2 1.4 ppbv 9 212412018 256 00 PW
Propylene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 1:05.00 PM
Styrene <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 21232018 1,05.00 PM
Tetrachloroethylene 480 48 ppbV 320 2/24/2018 11:31.00 PM
Tetrahydrofuran <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/2312018 1-05.00 PM
Toluene 25 14 ppbV 80 2/2412018 3.27.00 PM
Irans-1,2-Dichloroethana <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 1:05.00 PM
{rans-1,3-Dichloropropene <D.16 015 ppbV 1 212312018 1:05:00 PM
Trichloreathane < (030 0.030 ppbv 1 212312018 1:05:.00 PM
Vinyl acetate <0.15 0.1§ ppbV 1 2/23/2018 1.05:00 PM
Viny! Bromide <015 D.15 ppbVv 1 2/23/2018 1:05:00 PM
Vinyl chioride < 0.040 0.040 ppbv 1 212312018 1.05 C0 FM

Sure: Bromolluorobenzene 112 70-130 %WREC 1 2/23/2018 1:05:00 PM

Qualifiers: ¢ Quantitation Eimit

D Analyvie detected in the asseciated Methad Blunk
H o Dolding vimes for preparation or analysis excecded

N Non-rouline snalyte. Cuansitation estimated,

S Spike Recovery vulside avcepled recuvery linits

. Results seporied are not biwok corrected

i Estimsted Value obove quantitation runge

1 Andlyte detected befow quantitation finl
NI Naot Petecled nt the Limit of Beleeoon
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 08-Mar-18

CLIENT: AMEC En.\.'iromncnl & lnI'mstruciﬁrc. fne. Client Sample 1D: QU2W-140-1A10]

Lab Order: C1802067 Tag Number: 1192 258
Project: Elk Street Buftalo - SVI Collection Date: 2/22/2018
Lab ID: CI1802067-004A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result “*Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UGIM3 W/ 0,2UGIM3 CT-TCE-VC-PCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst. RJP
1,1.1-Trichloroethane <082 082 ugim3 1 212372018 1:05.00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachiorogthane <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 20232018 1:05,00 P
1,1,2-Trichloroethana <0.82 082 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 1:05:00 PM
1.1-Richlorcelhane < 0.61 061 ug/m3 1 2123/2018 1:05.00 PM
1.1-[ichloroethene < (.16 0.16 ugim3l 1 2/23/2018 1:05:00 PM
1.2,4-Trichlerobenzene <11 10 L ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 1:05:00 PM
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene 19 6.9 va/m3 9 22412018 2:50:00 PM
1 2-Dibsomoethana <12 1.2 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 1:05:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.90 0.90u) LESL ugim3 1 202312016 1:05:00 FM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0461 061 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 1:05.00 PM
1.2-Dichloropropane < 0.69 0a8s ug/m3 1 212312018 1:05:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.5 0.74) L0l ugmaltsRPD 2/23/2018 1:05:00 PM
1,3-butadiene <033 0.33 ug/m3 Ll 2/23/2018 1:05:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.90 0.80 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 1.05.00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobonzene <0.90 080 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 1:.05.00 PM
1,4-Dioxane <1 LS L ugima i 22372018 1 0500 PM
2,2 4-trimethylpentang 24 6.5 ug/m3 9 2/24/2018 2. 50:C0 PM
4-ethyltoluene 63 0.743 LS L, ugimILLLTPD 1 202302018 1.0500 PM
Acotong 120 64 ug/im3 90 2/2412018 3:27:00 PM
Allyl chloride < Q.47 0.47 ugim3 1 212372018 1 0500 PM
Benzene 13 4.5 ug/m3 8 2/24/2018 2:56.00 PM
Benzy! chioride < 0.86 0.86y;1(5 L. ugm3 1 212312018 1:05-00 PM
Bromodichlaromethane <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 1:05:00 PM
Bromoform <16 16 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 1:05:00 PM
Bromomethane = 0.58 0.58 ug/m3 1 212312018 1:05.00 PM
Carbon disulfide < Q.47 0.47 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 1:05:.00 PM
Carbon tetrachioride 1.2 0.18 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 1:05.00 PM
Chlorabenzena < 0.69 085 ug/m3 1 2/2312018 1-05:00 PM
Chloroethane < 0.40 040 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 1-05.00 Piv
Chloroform <0.73 073 ug/nid 1 22372018 1:05:00 PM
Chleromethane 0.85 0.31 ug/m3 1 2123/2018 1:05.00 PM
cis-1 2-Dichioroethene <0.16 016 ug/m3 1 212312018 1:05:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < (.68 0.68 ug/m3 1 2/23/12018 1:05:00 PM
Cyclohexane 5.4 0.52 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 1:05:00 PM
Dibremochlaromothane <13 i.3 ug/m3 1 212312018 1.0500 PM
Ethyl acelole <0.54 0.54U)LLS-L ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 1.06.00 PM
Ethylbenzene 15 6.1 ugim3 g 2{24/2018 2:50:00 PM
Freon 11 1.6 0.84 ugim3l 1 2/23/2016 1.05:00 PMm
Freon 113 <11 1.1 ug/m3 1 212372018 1:05.00 PM
Freon 114 <1.0 1.0 ug/im3 1 212372018 1:05:00 PM
Qualificrs: ++  Quantitasion Limit . Results reported are ot blank conrceted
B Analyte detected in the assoctmed Method Blank E  Eshmated Value shove quentitation range
i Holding times for pregaration or analysis exceeded 1 Anadywe derected beluw quimiitation Finip
IN Non-routine unglyie, Quantitation estimaled, NI Not Detectad m (be Limit ol Deteetion

Page 7 of 32
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 08-Mar-18
CLEENT: AMEC Environment & infrastructure, Inc. Client Sample 1): OU2ZW-140-1A101
Lab Order: Ci802067 Tag Number: 1192 258
Projeet: Elk Street Butfalo - SVI Collection Date: 2/22/2018
Lab ID: CIL802067-004A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC.-DCE-1,1DCE TO-16 Analyst. RJP
Freon 12 25 Q74 ug/m3 1 2/23/208 1:05:00 PM
Heptane 20 5.7 ug/m3 9 2/24/2018 2.50:00 PM
Hexachioro-1,3-butadiene <16 1.60-LL%-L ug/m3 1 212372018 1:0500 PM
Hexana 25 49 ug/m3 2 2/2412018 2 50:.00 PM
isepropyl alcohol <037 0.37 ug/m3 1 2/2372018 1:05.00 PM
m&p-Lylene 52 12 ug/m3 9 2/24/2018 2.50.00 PMm
Methy! Buly! Ketone <12 1.20}- L8 Lugim3a 1 212312015 1:05:00 PM
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 4.5 0.88)-1 0% L ug/m3 LLs R_RPD 1 212312018 1:.0500 PM
Methyl 1sobutyl Ketone <12 1.20) LC5Yupim3 1 2/23/2018 1:05.00 PMm
Methyl tert-buty! ether <054 0 54u)- LC% Lug/m3 1 2/23/2018 1°05:00 PM
Methylane chioride 39 0.52 ugim3 1 212312016 1:05:00 PMm
o-Xylene 18 6.1 ug/m3 9 212412018 2:50.00 PM
Propylene <026 0.26 ugim3 1 2/123/2018 1.05.00 FM
Styrene < 0.64 0.64 ugim3 1 212312018 1:0500 PM
Tetrachloroethylene 3300 330 ugim3 320 2/24/2018 11:31.00 PM
Totrahydrofuran < (.44 0.44u3-LC5ug/m3 1 212312018 1:05:00 PM
Taluene 95 53 ug/m3 50 212412018 3 27.00 PM
trans-1,2.Dichloroethene < (.59 0.59 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 1:05:00 P
trans-1 3-Dichloropropene < 0.68 0&8 ug/m3 1 2/23)2018 1:05.00 PM
Trichioroethene <016 0.16 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 1:05.00 PM
Vinyl acetate <053 0.53 ugim3 H 2/2372018 10500 PM
Vinyl Brormide < 0.66 066 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 1.05.00 PM
Vinyl chioride <010 2.10 ug/m3 1 212372018 4:05:00 PM
Quatifiers; o Cuantigtion Limit . Results reported pre not blank correcled
B Analvie dereeted in the assucinted Mothod Blank E  Estimaed Vatoe above quuntitation range
H  Holding times lor preparstion or analysis exceedud $ Annlyte detected heluw gquuntitation limit
N Noneroutine analyte. Quantitution estimated ND  Not Betected ar the Limit of Detection

5 Spike Recovery oulside accepted recovery limits
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 08-Mar-18
CLIENT: AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. Client Sample ID: QU2W-140-1A103
Lab Order: C1802067 Tag Number: 2232 382
Project: Elk Strect Buftalo - SV Collection Date: 2/22/2018
Lab ID: C1802067-005A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limil Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Analyst
Lab Vacuum In -4 "Hg 2/23/2018
Lab Vacuurm Qut =30 “Hg 212312018
1UGIM3 Wi 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst. RJP
1.1,1-Trichloroethane <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/2312018 1-45:00 PM
1.1.2,2-Tetrachlaroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 1:45 00 PM
1.1.2-Trichloreethane <0.15 015 ppbV 1 212312013 14500 PM
1.1-Dichioroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 212312018 1.45.00 PM
1.1-Dichioroethenc <0.040 G.040 ppbv 1 212312018 1:45:.00 PM
1.2,4-Trichigrobenzene <015 018 pphv 1 212312018 1 45.00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbanzene 7.7 1.4 ppbV 9 212412018 4-44:00 PM
1.2-Dibromoethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 14500 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0158 0.15 pphv 1 2/23/2018 1 45:00 PM
1.2-Dichioroethane <015 0.15 ppbV 1 272312018 1:45:00 PM
1,2-Dichlaropropane <0.15 015 ppbV 1 212312018 1 45.00 PM
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene 21 14 ppbV g 212472018 4:44:00 PM
1,3-huladiene <(.18 015 pebv 1 202342018 1:45:00 PM
1,3-Dichiorobenzane < Q.15 015 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 1:45.00 PM
1.4-Dichlerobenzene <015 0.15 ppuv 1 212312018 1:45:00 PM
1.4-Dioxana <030 0.30 ppbV 1 2123/2078 1:45.00 PM
2,2 4.trimethylpentane 36 1.4 ppbv 9 212412018 4:44:00 PM
4-gthyltolyena 22 1.4 ppbV 9 212412018 4:44:00 PM
Acetone 42 27 ppbV 90 212412018 5:21.00 PM
Allyl ehioride <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 212312018 1:4500 PM
Benzene 32 14 ppbV 9 2/2412018 4:44.00 PM
Benzyl chloride < D15 0.15 ppbV 1 21232018 1:45.00 PM
Bromodichloromethane «0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 212312018 1:45.00 P
Bromaoform < .15 0.15 pphv 1 212312018 1.45°00 PM
8romomethane <0.15 0.15 ppbVv 1 2/23/2018 1.45:00 PM
Carbon disulfide <015 015 pobV i 272312018 1:45:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride <{.030 £.030 ppbV 1 212312018 1'45:00 PM
Chlorobenzene <815 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 1:45 00 PM
Chiorgethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 1:45:00 PM
Chioroform <(.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 1:45:00 PM
Chioromethana 0.39 015 ppbV 1 212372018 1:45.00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 12 0.040 ppbV 1 2123/2018 14500 PM
cis-1,3-Dichlorapropene < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 1.4500 PM
Cyclohexane 13 .15 ppaV 1 212372018 1-45:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane <0.15 0.1% ppbV 1 2123/2018 1:45,00 PM
Ethyl acelale 0.47 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 1-45.00 PM
Oualifieps: *+ Quantitation 1imit Resulis reported nre not blank commeeted
B Analvte detected m the sssocrated Method Dlonk E o Estmated Value shove quamitstion range
H Folding tinics for preparastion or analysis exceeded b Analyte detected below quantitation limiy
JN Nos-rovtine analyte. Quantitabion estimated, N Nt Qeteeted i the Linit of Detection

$  Spike Recovery outside nceepted recovery linvits
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

CLIENT:

AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc.

Date: Od-Mar-iy

Client Sample ID: OU2W-140-1A103

Lab Order: C1802067 Tag Nunmiber: 222 382
Projeet: ik Street Buffale - $Vi Colicetion Date: 2/22/2018
Lab ID: C1802067-005A Mnirix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UGIM3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Ethylbenzene 20 1.4 pphV 9 212412018 4 44:.00 PM
Fraon 11 Q.27 0.15 ppbVv 1 272312018 1:4500 PMm
Frean 113 <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 1:45.00 PM
Freon 114 <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 (22312018 1:45:00 PM
Freon 12 22 1.4 Ppbv 9 212472018 4:44:00 PM
+eplane 27 1.4 ppbV 9 212412018 4:44:00 PM
Hexachlaro-1,3-buladiens <015 Q.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2048 1.45:00 PM
Hexane 6.7 1.4 ppbv 8 212472018 4'44:00 PM
isoprapyl alcehol <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 1.45:00 PM
m&p-Xylene 7B 27 pphv 9 2/124/2018 4:44 00 P
Mothyl Butyl Ketone <0.30 oao ppbv 1 2/23)2018 1:45 00 PM
Methyl Ethyt Ketone 14 0.3p pRbV 1 2/23/2018 1:45:00 PM
Methyt Isobutyt Ketone <0.30 0.30 ppbV 1 2/23/2048 1.45 00 PM
Meihyl tert-butyl ether <D.15 0.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 1:45 00 PM
Mothylane chloride 065 [LR]- ppbV 1 2/23/2018 145.00 PM
o-Xylzne 3.2 14 ppbv 9 202412018 4°44:00 PM
Fropylene 0.080 015 J  ppbV 1 212312018 14500 PM
Styrene <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 212312018 1:45.00 PM
Tetrachioroethylene s 14 ppbVv 90 212412018 5.24:00 PM
Tetrahydrafuran 51 14 ppbv 9 212412018 4:44:00 PM
Tolugne 14 1.4 ppbV 8 212412018 4:44.00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichlorpethene <015 0.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 1-45.00 PM
trans-1,3-Bichloropropene <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 2/2312018 1:45.00 PM
Trichtoroethene 0.27 0.030 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 145,00 PM
Vinyl acelate < 0.15 015 ppbV 1 2/123/2018 1:45:00 PM
Vinyl Bromide < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2123/2018 1:45:00 PM
Vinyl chleride <0.040 0.040 ppbV t 212372018 1.45.00 Pm
Surr- Bromofluorabenzene 100 70-130 %REC 1 2/23/2018 1:45:00 PM
Qunlifiers: ¢ Caantnation Limn . Resulis reported ure ot blank corneeted
1B Analvte deteeted in the sssocinted Mathod Biank E Estiwated Value above quantitstion yange
I Holding times far preparation or analysis execeded 1 Asulyie delecied betow quantitation limi
SN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated. ND  Not Detecred athe Linit of Detection
§  Splke Recovery ouside acoepted recovery Himits Page 10 of 32



Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 03-Mar-18
CLIENT: AMEC Environmem & [nfrastriscture, Inc. Client Sample 1D: OU2W-140-1A 103
Lab Order: C1802067 Tag Number: 222 382
Projeet: Elk Sireet BulTulo - SVI Collection Date: 2/22/2018
Lab IB: C1802067-005A Matrix: AlR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UGIM3 W 0.20G/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analys!: RJP
1.1, 1-Trichloroethane <082 082 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 1:45:00 PM
1.1.2,2-Tetrachlarpethane <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 212312018 1:45:00 PM
1.1.2-Trichioroethane < (.82 0.82 ug/m3 b 21232018 1:45.00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane < 0.61 06t ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 1:45.00 PM
1.1-Dichlargethens <0.16 0.16 ug/m3d 1 22312018 1.45.00 PM
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene <11 LNLES L pgim3 1 2i23/2018 14500 PM
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 38 69 ug/m3 L] 212412018 4:44 00 PM
1,2:Dibromoethane €12 1.2 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 1:45-00 PM
1.2-Dichiprobenzens <090 0.900% LC5 L ng/m3 1 212312018 1.45.00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.61 0.651 vgimd 1 2/2312018 1:45 00 PM
1,2-Dichloroprapane = 069 068 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 1:45.00 PiM
1,3.5-Trimaethylbenzena 10 69 ug/im3 g 2/24/2018 4:44.00 PM
1.3-butadiene <033 033 ugim3 1 212312018 1;45:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobanzene <0.90 0.50 ug/m3 1 212312018 1:45.00 PM
1.4-Dichiorobenzene <0.90 0.90 ugfm3 1 2123/2018 1:45.00 PM
1,4-Dioxane <11 T RLCE L ug/im3 1 2/23/2018 1:45.00 PM
2.2 4-trimethylpentane 17 85 ug/m3 9 212412018 4:44.00 PM
4-ethyltolueng i 6.9 ugima g 212472018 4:44.00 PM
Acetane 100 64 ugim3 90 2/24/2018 5.21:00 PM
Allyl chioride <047 0.47 ugim3 1 212372018 1:45:00 PM
Benzene 10 4.5 ug/m3 9 2/24/2018 4:44:00 PM
Benzyl chloride < 0.86 0.8611- LLSL ugimd 1 21232018 1:45.00 PM
Bromaodichloramathane <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 i 2/23/2018 1:45:00 PM
Bromoform <186 18 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 1:45:00 PM
Bromomathang < 0.58 0.58 ug/m3l 1 2/23/2018 11:45:00 PM
Carbon disulfide < (47 047 ug/m3 1 2/23{2018 1°45.00 P
Carbon tetrachioride <019 0.19 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 1:4500 PM
Chlorobenzene <069 0.69 ugfm3 1 2/23/2018 1-45.00 PM
Chlaroethane <040 0.40 ug/m3 1 2/2372018 1:45:00 PM
Chiorolorm <073 073 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 1:45.00 FM
Chloromethane 081 0.31 ugim3d 1 212312018 1.45:00 PM
cis-1 2-Dichloroethene 50 0.16 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 1:45:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.68 0.68 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 1:45.00 PM
Cyclohexane 4.4 052 ugim3 1 21232018 1:45:00 PM
Dipromochloromethane <13 1.3 ugim3 i 2/23/2018 1.45:00 PM
Ethyl acetate 1.7 0.54)-10%L, ugm3LtsRFD 1 2/23/2018 1:45:00 PM
Ethytbenzene 86 6.1 ugim3 ] 2124/2018 4:44:00 PM
Freon 11 1.5 0.84 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 1:45.00 PM
Freon 113 <14 1.1 ugim3 1 2123/2018 1:45.00 PM
Freon 114 <1.0 10 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 1:45.00 PM
Qualifiery: ¥ Cunntitntion Limil . Resulis reponed are not blank comrected
B Anglyte detected inhe associaled Metod Bank L Bsumated Vidue sbove quantitation rayge
It Holding times for prepasation or analysis exceeded 1 Analyie detected below quantitation limit
N Non-routing anabyie, Quantitation estimnted, N3 Nat Dewected at the Limit of Detection

5 Spike Recovery vutside aceepted recovery limils
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

AMEC Environment & lnfrastructure, Inc,

Date:

Ctient Sample 1D:

O8-Mar-18

CLIENT: QU2W-140-IA 103

Lub Order: C1802067 Tap Number: 222 382

Project: Etk Street Buffuto - SVI Collection Date: 2/22/2018

Lab HD): C1802067-005A Matrix: AIR

Analyses Resutt **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,iDCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Freon 12 11 6.9 ugim3 g9 212412018 4:44:00 PM
Heptane " 57 ug/m3 8 212412018 4.44.00 P
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene < {6 16U LES L ygim3 1 2123/2018 +:45:.00 PM
Hexane 23 4.9 ug/im3 9 212472018 4:44 00 PM
isopropyl alcohot <037 037 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 1:.4500 PM
mé&p-Xylene a3 12 ugim3 9 212412018 4:44.00 PM
Methyl Butyl Kelone <12 1.29) - LL5 \gim3 t 2/23/2018 1:45.00 PM
fMeihy! Ethyl Ketane 42 0.88]-|Cs-L, ugim3ice-EPD 1 212372018 1:45.00 PM
Methyl lsobutyl Kefone <12 1.2U0-LC5 L ugim3 1 212312018 1:45.00 PM
Methyl fert-butyl elher < (.54 0.540) LCS Lug/m3 1 22312018 1:4500 PM
Methylene chioride 23 0.52 ugim3d 1 2/23/2018 1:45:00 PM
o-Xylene 14 6.1 ugim3 9 212412018 4:44:00 PM
Propylene 015 026 4 wg/ml 1 2/23/2018 1.45:00 PM
Styrane <0.64 0.64 ugim3 1 2/123/2018 145,00 PM
Tetrachloroethylene 340 25 ug/m3 80 2/24/2018 5:21.00 PM
Teteahydrofuran 15 41 ug/m3 9 22472018 4:44.60 PM
Toluene 53 83 ughnd 9 21242018 4:44 00 PM
frans-1,2-Dichioroethene < .59 0.59 ugim3 1 212312018 1:4500 PM
trang-1,3-Dichioropropene < 0.68 066 ug/m3 1 2/2312018 1:4500 PM
Trichlgroethene 1.5 0.16 ugim3 1 212372018 1:45:00 P
Vinyt acetale <0.53 052 vg/m3 1 2/23/2018 1.45:00 PM
Vinyl Bromide < 0.66 066 ug/m3 1 2j23/2018 14500 AM
Vinyl chioride <0.10 0.0 ug/m3 1 22372018 1:45.00 PM

{ealificrs: = Quantitatinn Limit Results reported ure not blunk corrected

B Amlyte detected m the assaciated Method Dlank E  Estimmed Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times tor prepication os anulysis exceeded J Anzlyte dewected below quantitation limis

IN  Non-rosting analyte, Chumtitation estimated

NI Not Detected athe Limit of Detection

5 Spike Recovery outside neeepled recovery limity

Page 10 of 32



Ceatek Laboratories, LLC Date: 08-Mar-18

CLIENT: AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Ine. Client Sampie ID: OU2ZW-OUT-AAL00

Lab Order: C1802067 Tag Number: 1173 385
IProject: Elk Street Buffalo - SVI Collection Date: 2/22/2018
Lab i1 C1802067-006A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result ¥ Limit Qual Units DF Date Aazalyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Analyst:
L.ab Vacuum In -2 "Hg 212312018
Lab Vacuum Qut -30 "Hg 2123/2018
1UG/M3 WY 0.2UGIM3 CT-TCE-VC.-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst. RJP
1.1,1-Trichlorcethane <015 0.15 ppbVv 1 2/23/2018 2:25:00 PM
1.1 2,2-Tetrachloronthane <015 015 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 2:2500 PM
1.1,2-Trichloroethane <0.15 0.15 PpbV 1 212312018 2:25.00 Pm
1,1-Dichioroethane <Q.15 0.15 ppbV 1 272312018 2:25:00 PM
1,1-Dichlorgethene <0.040 0.040 ppbV 1 2123/2018 2:25 00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 2.25:00 PM
1,2,4-Trimelhyibonzene 028 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 22500 PM
1.2-Dibromoethane <018 0.15 ppbV/ 1 2/23/2018 2.25:.00 PM
1,2-Oichterobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 2 2500 PM
1.2-Dichloroethane <015 015 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 2:25:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorapropane < 0.15 015 ppbVv 1 2123/2018 2:25.00 PM
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene <015 Q.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 2:25.00 PM
1,3-butadiane <015 0.15 pRbV 1 21232018 22500 PM
1.3-Dichlorobenzene <015 0.15 pobV 1 2/23/2018 2:25.00 PM
1.4-Dichivrebenzene <0.15 015 ppbV 1 212312018 2:25:00 PM
1.4-Dioxane <030 0.30 ppbV 1 212312018 2:25.00 PM
2,2,4-\rimethylpentane 0.50 0.15 ppbV 1 2123/2018 2:25:00 PM
4-ethyitoluene <15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/2312018 2:25.00 PM
Acetone 20 0.30 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 2.25.00 PM
Aliyl chioride =0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 2:25:00 PM
Benzene 028 015 ppbV 1 212312018 2:25.00 PnM
Benzyl chlorlde <016 0.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 2 2500 PM
Bromodichloromethane <018 0.5 ppbV 1 22312048 2.25:00 PM
Bromoform <015 0.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 2 25.00 PM
Bromomethane <015 0.15 pphv 1 2/2312018 22500 PM
Carbon disulfide <015 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 2:25:00 PM
Carbon letrachlaride < 0.030 0.030 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 2:25:00 PM
Chiorobenzene <015 0.15 ppbV 1 21232018 2:25.00 PM
Chioresthana <015 0.15 ppbv 1 21232018 2:25.00 PM
Chlorofarm <015 0.15 ppbV 1 212372018 2:25:00 PM
Chigromethane Q.45 D.15 pabV 1 212312018 2:25.00 PM
cis-1,2-Orchioroethene < (.040 0.040 ppbV 1 2{23/2018 2:25:00 PM
cig-1,3-Dichioropropens <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 21232018 2.25:00 PM
Cyclohexane <Q.15 0.15 ppbV i 2/23/2018 2:25:00 PM
Dibromachloromethane <015 015 ppbV 1 212312018 2.25.00 PM
Ethyl acetata 0.24 0.15 ppbvV 1 212372018 2:25:00 PM
Qualifivrs: ** Quantitation Lisnt . Results reported are not bluank corrected
B Anatyte detecied m the associated Mcthod Blunk ii Estimaled Value above quantilation rmge
H o Hulding times for preparation or analysis exceeded I Analyie detected helow quantitation limil
IN Noneroutine analyte. Quantitation estinsaied. ND Nt Betected an the Limit of Detection

Topengd )
5 Spike Recovery autside accepied reeovery limits Fuge 11 o33



Centek Laboratories, LLC

CLIENT:

AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc.

Date: O08-Mar-18

' Ctient Sample 1D: OU2W-OUT-AAIO0

F173 385

Date Analyzed

Analyst. RJP
212342018 22500 PM
2r23/2018 2:25 00 PM
2123/2018 225.00 PM
2/2312G18 2 25 60 PM
2/23/2018 2 25.00 PM
/2312018 2.25:00 PM
212312018 2.25.00 PM
272312018 2.25:00 PM
2/23/2018 2.25:00 PM
2/23/2018 2:2500 PM
212312018 22500 PM
212342018 2.25:00 PM
21232018 2.25:00 PM
2/23/2018 225:00 PM
212312018 2.25.00 PM
2/23/2018 2:25:00 PM
2/23/2018 22500 PM
2/2312018 22500 PM
2/23/2018 2.2500 PM
212312018 22500 PM
2/23/2018 2:25:00 PM
212312048 2.25:00 FM
2/23/2018 2:25.00 PM
2/23/2018 2:25:00 PM
2/23/2018 2.25:00 PM
2/23/2018 2:25.00 PM
2/23/2018 225 G0 PM

Lab Order: C1802067 Tag Number:
Project: Elk Street Buftala - SVI Coliection Date; 2/22/2018
Lalb [D: C1802067-006A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Quat Units DF
1UGIM3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15
Ethyloenzene 0.17 0.15 ppbV 1
Freon 11 .30 0.15 ppbV 3
Freon 113 <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1
Freon 114 <D.15 015 ppbV 1
Fraon 12 0.56 0.15 ppbV 1
Heptane 014 0.15 ppbV 1
Hexaghlore-1,3-butadiene <0.15 0.15 ppbv i
Hexane 0.22 0.15 ppov i
Isopropy! alcohol <015 015 pphv 1
map-Xyiena 0.64 0.30 ppb\ 1
dMethyl Bulyl Ketone <030 0.30 ppbV 1
Methyl Ethyl Katone 0.27 Q30 pebV t
Methyi Isobutyl Ketone < 0.20 .30 ppbV 1
Mathyl 1en-butyt elher < (.15 0.15 ppbv 1
Methylene chioride 028 015 ppbV 1
o-Xylene 0.27 015 ppbv 1
Propylene 0.090 0.15 ppbV 1
Slyrene <0.15 0.15 ppbv 3
Telrachloroethylene 012 0.15 ppbV 1
Tetrahydrofuran <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1
Toluene 0.89 0.15 ppbV 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroelhens <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1
trans-1,3-Dichicropropene <0.15 0.15 ppbV i
Trichlorgethene = 0.030 0.030 pphv 1
Vinyl acetate <015 015 ppbv 1
Vinyl Bromide <0.15 0.15 ppoV 1
Vinyl chioride < 0.040 0.040 pobV 1
Surr: Bromofluorobenzene 99.0 7Q-130 %REC 1

Qualificis: o Cunatilstion Linsit

0 Analyte detected i the associied Method Blank
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

N Nos-routine analyvie, Quantination estimated.

S Spike Recovery outside aceepiod recovery limits

212312018 2:25.00 PM

Resulis reported are not blank correcud
Estimuted Volue ubive quantitation range
J Analyte detected below quantitaton fimiy
N3 Not Detegted ot the Limit of Detection

Page 12 of 32



Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 08-dar-18

CLIENT: AMEC Environment & Inl‘rasiruclurc, Inc. Client Sample 1D: OLRW-QUT-AA 100

Lab Order: C1802067 Tag Number: 1173 385
Projeet: Elk Street Buffalo - SVI Collcetion Date: 2/22/2018
t.ab (D: C1802067-006A Matrix; AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units nr Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UGIM3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-1% Angilyst: RJP
1.1, 1-Trichlorogthane < (.82 0.82 ugim3l 1 2/2312018 2:25 00 PM
1.1,2.2-Tetrachlorgethane <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 212312018 2:25:00 PM
1.1,2-Trichloroethane <0.62 0.82 ug/md 1 212312018 2,25 00 PM
1.1-Dichloroethane < 0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 2:25.00 PM
1,1-Dichleroeihene <18 0.16 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 2:25:00 PM
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzone <11 1401051 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 2:25:00 PM
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.4 0.743-LC5-Ly ug/m31LC5RID 4 2/23/2018 2:25:00 PM
1.2-Dibremoethane <12 1.2 ugim3 1 2123/2018 2:25:00 PM
1.2-Dichlorabenzene < 0,90 0.90y}- LC5L ygim3 1 2/23/2018 2:25:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorosthana <061 0.61 ug/m3 1 212312018 2,25 00 PM
1.2-Dichtoropropang < 0.69 .68 ug/m3 1 2/23/21 8 2:25:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < .74 6.740)-L5 L ugim3 1 22212018 2:25.00 PM
1.3-butadiene <0.33 033 ug/m3 1 27232018 2:2500 PM
1.3-Dichiorobenzene < Q.90 0.90 ug/m3 1 22312018 2:25 00 PM
1.4-Dichlorabenzens <0.80 0.80 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 2:25'00 PM
1.4-Dioxane <11 110} LeS L ug/m3 1 2/232018 2:25.00 PM
2.2 4-trimethylpenlang 23 0.70 ug/m3 1 212312018 2 25.00 PM
4-gthyltoluene < 0.74 0.74u3-1C5 L vg/m3 1 2/23r2018 225,00 PM
Acetona 48 0.71 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 22500 PM
Aflyl chloride <0.47 0.47 ug/m32 1 212372018 2.25:00 PM
Benzene 0.89 0.48 ug/m3 1 212312018 2:25:00 PM
Benzyl chlaride <0.86 0881051 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 2:25-00 PM
Bromodichloromethane <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 2/23/2016 2:25.00 PM
Bromoform <16 1.6 ug/m3 1i 2/23/2018 2:25:00 PM
Hromomethane <0.58 0.58 ugim3 3 2/23/2018 22500 PM
Carbon disuifide < 0.47 0.47 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 2:2500 PM
Carbon tetrachioride <0.19 0.9 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 2:25:00 PM
Chlorobanzene <0.69 0.69 ugim3 1 212312018 2:25.00 PM
Chioroethane < (.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 2:25.:00 PM
Chioroferm <0.73 0.73 ug/ima i 2/23i12018 2:25:00 PM
Chleromethane 0.85 0. ug/im3 1 2/23/2018 2:25:00 PM
¢i5-1,2-Dichioroethene =<0.16 Q.16 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 2.25.00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropans < 0.68 0.68 ug/m3d 1 2/23/2018 2:25:00 PM
Cyclohexane < 0.52 0.52 ug/m? 1 22372018 2:25.00 PM
Dibromochloramothane <13 13 ug/m3 1 212372018 2:25 00 PM
Ethyl acetate 086 05451050, ugmalls-RPD 1 212312018 2:25:00 PM
Ethytbanzena 0.74 0.65 ug/m3 1 212372018 2:25:00 PM
Freon 11 1.7 0.84 ugim3 1 2/123/2018 2:25.00 PM
Freon 113 < 1.1 1.1 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 2:25.00 PM
Freon 114 <1.0 1.0 ugim3 1 22312018 2:25:00 PM
Ounlifiers: oo Quantitmion Limit . Results reported wre not blank corrected
3 Analyte deteetsd in the assaciated Method Blank L Estimated Value ahove quantitation mnge
H  tlolding times B preparation or analysis exceeded J Annlyte detected below quantitation Jims
N Non-reutine analyie. Quantitation estimated. ND  Not Deteeted at the Limit of Detection

- - ag ‘32
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 08-Mar-18
CLIENT; AMEC Environment & Infeastruciure, Inc, Client Sample 1D: QU2W-OUT-AA100
Lab Order: CiB02067 Tag Number: 1173 383
Project: Elk Street BulTalo - §VI Collection Date: 2/22/2018
Lab I C1802067-006A Matrix: AlR
Analysey Resalt **imit Qual Units D Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Freon 12 2.8 074 ugim3 1 2/2372018 2.25.00 PM
Heplane 057 06t 4 ug/md 1 2/23/2018 2:2500 PM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <186 1.6 LES ugim3 1 2/23/2018 2:25°00 PM
Hexane 078 0.53 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 2:25.00 PM
Iscpropy! alcohol <037 0.37 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 2:26:00 PM
méap-Xylene 248 1.3 _ugim3 1 2123/2018 2:25:00 PM
Methyl Butyl Ketone <1.2 1.20}-LCSg/m3 1 2/23/2018 2:25:00 PM
Methy! Ethyl Ketone 080 088 & ugm3aLCs-L. LCS RPO 212312018 2:25:00 PM
Methyi isobutyl Ketone <12 1.2uU)- LCSodim3 1 2/232018 2:25 00 PM
Methyl tart-butyl ether <0.54 0.540)- LCSlug/m3 1 2/23/2018 2:25:00 PM
Methylene chioride 0.97 0.52 ugim3 1 212342018 22500 PM
o-Xylene 1.2 0655-1¢8 LBhym3 1 2/23/2018 2:25.00 PM
Propylene 0.15 026 4 ug/m3 1 212372018 2,25 00 PM
Styrene <0.64 0.64 ug/m3 1 212312018 2:2500 PM
Tetrachtoroethylene 0.81 10 J  ug/m3 1 212312018 2:25-00 PM
Tetrahydrofuren < (.44 0.44u- 1051 ug/m3d 1 2/23/2018 2:25:00 PM
Toluene 3.4 057 ugimd 1 2/23/2018 2 25.00 PM
irans-1,2-Dichlaroethens <0,59 059 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 2:25:00 P
trans-t,3-Dichloropropene < (.68 068 ugim3 1 212342018 2 25,00 PM
Trichloroethene <016 0.16 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 2 25:00 PM
Vinyl acetate < 0.53 053 ugim3 1 2123/2018 2.25.00 PM
Vinyl Bromide < 0.66 0.66 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 2:25.00 PM
Vinyi chioside <0.10 0.0 ugind 1 212312018 2:25:00 PM
Oualifiers: ** Quintitnion )inul . Results reported are not blank cotrected
B Anatyte detecled m the associmed Method Blank 1 Estimated Valye ahove quaniitation ringe
H  Holding times lor preparation or analysis exceeded 3 Analvie detected below gquantitation limit
N Non-routine nnalvie. Quantitation estimated. N Not Deteeted st the Lionwt of 1glection

5 Spike Recovery outside aceepied recovery limils
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Centek Laboratorics, LLC Dates 24-Mar-18

ettt tatedt berwm s brsesknerer b < ey 3 it e e -

CLIENT. AMEL Envnronmcnl & lnfraslructure, Inc. Chent Sample ID- OU‘?W-MO-]MDOA
Lab Order: C1803003 Tag Number: 11856.438
Project: Elk Street Buffalo - SVI Collection Date: 2/23/2018
Lab ID: CI1803003-001A Matrix: AIR
Annlyscs Result **Lamst Qual Uniits DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Analyst:
Lak Vacuum In -1 “Hg zoe
Lab Vacuum Out +30 “Hg 1/2018
1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1.1,1-Trichloroethane <015 0.15 ppbV 1 31172018 9.23:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <015 0.15 ppbV 1 3142018 9:23.00 PM
1,1,2-Trichioreathana <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 3/1/2018 9:23.00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppby 1 3/1/2018 9:23:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene < 0.040 0.040 ppbV 1 3/1/2018 9:23:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzens <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 31/2018 9.23:00 PM
1,2,4.Trmethytbenzene 31 1.5 ppbV 10 3/3/2018 4:11.00 AM
1.2-Dibromegthane <015 0.15 ppbV 1 3/1/2018 9:23:00 PM
1,2-Dichlotobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 3112018 9:22:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorosthang <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 37172018 4:23.00 PM
1,2-Dichleropropans <015 0.15 ppbV 1 37172018 9:23:.00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzeng 1.1 0.15 ppbV 1 31172018 9:23.00 FM
1.3-butadiens Q.15 0.15 ppbV 1 3112018 9:23:00 PM
t,3-Dichicrobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 3/11201B 9:23.00 PM
1 4-Dichlorobenzene <015 0.15 ppbV 1 3/1/2018 9:23.00 PM
1.4-Dioxane <0.30 0.30 pebV 1 3/1/2018 9:23:.00 PM
2.2 4trimethylpentene 6.8 1.8 ppbV 10 37312018 4:11:00 AM
4-ethyltoluene 1.2 0.16 ppbV 1 3/1/2018 9:23.00 PM
Acetone 29 30 ppbv 10 3/3/2018 4:11:00 AM
Allyl chioride <018 015 ppbV 1 3/1/2018 9:23.00 PM
Benzene 3.8 1.5 ppbv 10 3/3/2018 4:11:00 AM
Benzyl chloride <015 0.t5 ppbV 1 3172018 9:23.00 PM
Bromadichioramethane <015 0.15 ppbV 1 3M/2018 9:23:00 PM
Bromaform <0.15 Q.15 ppbv 1 31172018 $:23:00 P
Bromomethane <0.15 0.15 ppbVv 1 3M/2018 9:23.00 PM
Carben disulfide <015 0.15 ppbV 1 3/1/2018 9:23.00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride 0.11 0.030 ppbV 1 371/2018 9:23:00 PM
Chiorobenzens <015 0.15 ppbv i 112048 9:23:00 PM
Chloroathane <0.15 0.18 ppbvV i 3M/2018 9:23.00 PM
Chioroform <015 0.15 ppbV 1 311/2018 9:23.00 PM
Chloremethane 0.54 0.15 ppbV 1 3/1/2018 9:23:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichlcroethene < 0,040 0.040 ppbV 1 3/1/2018 9:23:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <015 0.15 ppby 1 3/1/2018 9:23:00 PM
Cyclohexane 1.8 0.15 ppbV 1 3N2018 9:23:00 PM
Dibremochloromethano <016 0.15 ppbV 1 3n2018 9:23.00 PM
Ethyl acetate <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 3/1/2018 5:23.00 PM
Qunllf icra: e Qu‘mutatmn me . Rcsults rcponcd ure not hlank carrcclcd
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E  Estimmed Value above quantitation range
H Holding tinws for preparation or anolysis exceeded J Anadyte deiceied belmy quantitation limit
N Non-routine annlyle, Quantitation cstimated, ND  Not Detected ut the Limit of Detection

2
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Centek Laboratorlcs, LLC Date: 24-Mur-18

CLIENT‘ AMFC Envlronment & In!'rastrucmre Inc. Cllent Snm ple 1D OUZW-MO-IAIOOA
Lab Order: C1303003 Tag Number: 1186438
Project: Elk Street Buffalo - V1 Collection Date; 2/23/2018
Lab ID: C1803003-001A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Rcsult **Limit Qual Units DF Date Amtlyr.ed
1UG/M3 WY 0.2UGIM3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,10CE TO-18 Analyst: RJP
Ethylbenzene 26 1.5 ppbV 10 37312018 4:11,00 AM
Freon 11 0.24 0.15 ppbV 1 3/1/2018 9:23:.00 PM
Freon 113 <015 0.15 ppbV 1 3M/2018 9:23:00 PM
Freon 114 <0.15 0.15 ppbyv 1 3M/2018 2:23:00 PM
Freon 12 0.54 0.15 pphv 1 3/1/2018 9:23:.00 PM
Heplane a6 15 ppbV 10 32018 4:11:00 AM
Hexachloro.1,3-butadiene <0.15 0.15 ppbv ] 31142018 9:23:00 PM
Hexane 1" 15 ppbV 10 3/3/2018 4.11:.00 AM
Isopropy! alcahol <0.15 015 ppbV 1 3/1/2018 9:23:00 PM
m&p-Xylens 10 30 ppbV 10 332018 4:11:00 AM
Methyt Butyt Ketone = 0.30 030 ppbV 1 a1/2018 9:23:00 PM
Methyt Ethyt Ketone 16 0.30 ppbv 1 3/1/2018 9:23:00 PM
Mathy! Isobutyl Ketene < 0.30 0.30 ppbvV 1 371/2018 9:23:00 PM
Methy! tert-bulyi ether <0.18 0.15 ppbV 1 37172018 9:23:00 PM
Methylene chloride 1.8 0.15 ppbV 1 312018 9:23:00 PM
o-Xylene 3.1 1.5 ppbvV 10 3/3/2018 4:11.00 AM
Propyleng <015 0.15 ppbV 1 142018 9:23.00 PM
Slyreno 0.77 Q.15 pRbv 1 3142018 9:23:00 FM
Tetrachloroethylene 300 40 ppbV 270 33/2018 12:14:00 PM
Tetrahydroturan <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 31172018 9:23:.00 PM
Toluene 24 1.5 ppbV 10 3/3/2018 4:11:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 312018 8:.23:00 PM
wans-4,3-Dichloropropene <015 0.15 ppbV 1 31112018 9:23:.00 PM
Trichloroethane < 0.030 0.030 ppbv 1 3/1/2018 9:23:00 PM
Vinyl acelate <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 3/1/2018 9:23:00 PM
Vinyl Bromide <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 31/2018 9:23:00 PM
Vinyl chiorde < 0.040 0.040 ppbV 1 311/2016 8:23.00 PM
Sure: Bromofluorobenzene 101 70-130 %REC 1 3/M/2018 9:23.00 PM
Qunlmm 0 Quantitation Linit . Results rcpnmd are not bl-mk currccled
B Analyte detected in the nssoctated Method Blank E  Estimated Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times For preparation or snalysis exceeded 3 Analyte deteeted below quantitation limit
N Non-routine analyte, Quantitation estimated, ND  Not Deteeted ot the Limit of Detection

Page 2 of 52
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Centek La boratornes, LLC Date: 24-Mar-18
CLI ['.NT AMEC Enwronmcn( & ln!rastructurc, Inc. Client Sumple ID: 0U2W-|40-1A iOOA
Lab Order; C1803003 Tap Number: 1186.438
Project: Eik Street Buffalo - SVI Collection Date: 2/23/2018
Lab ID: Cl 803003-001 A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units D¥F Datc Analyzcd
1UGM3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE 70-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 3172018 9:23.00 PM
1.1,2,2-Tetrachlorgethane <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 t 31412018 9:23.00 PM
1,1,2-Trichioroelhane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 31112018 9.23.00 PM
1,1-Dichleroethane <{.61 0.61 ugim3 ] 34112018 9:23:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.16 0.16 ug/im3 t 3M/2018 9:23:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobanzene <11 1.1 ugim3 1 311/2018 9:23.00 PM
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 15 74 ug/m3 10 /3/2018 4:11:00 AM
1.2-Dibromoothane <1.2 1.2 ugim3d 1 IN2018 9.23.00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.9¢ 0.80 ug/m3 4 3/1/2018 9:23:00 PM
1.2-Dichloroathane < 0.61 061 ug/m3 1 37142018 9:23:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane < 0.69 0.69 ugim3 1 3142018 9:23.00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 53 0.74 ug/m3 1 3/1/2018 9:23:00 PM
1,3-butadlene <{.33 033 ug/m3 1 3172018 9:23.00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.80 0.90 ug/md 1 3/1/2018 5:23.00 PM
1.4-Dichlorobenzene < Q.90 0.80 ug/m3d 1 31,2018 9:23:00 PM
1,4-Digxane <11 1.18-1CS Lugima 1 3/1/2018 9:23:00 PM
2,2 4-trimethylpentene a2 70 ug/m3 10 3/3/2048 4:11:00 AM
4-gthyltoluene 5.8 0.74 ug/m3 1 3/1/2018 9.23.00 PM
Acetone 6% 71 ug/m3 10 /312018 4:11.00 AM
Allyl chioride <0.47 0.47 vg/m3 1 3aNMi2018 9:23:00 PM
Benzane 12 4.8 ug/im3 10 3/3/2018 4:11.060 AM
Benzyl chioride <0.86 0.86 ug/m3a 1 3/1/2018 9:23.00 PM
Bromodichloromathane <10 1.0 ugfm3 1 3/1/2018 9.23:00 PM
Bromaforn <16 1.6 ug/m3 1 3/1/2018 9:23:00 PM
Bromomethane < (.56 0.58 ug/m3 1 3/172018 9:22:00 PM
Carbon disutfide <0.47 0.47 ug/m3 1 3M1/2018 9:23.00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride 0.69 0.18 ug/m3 1 3/4/2018 9:23:00 PM
Chlorobenzene <069 0.69 ugim3 1 372018 9:23:00 PM
Chloroathane <0.40 040 ugfm3a 4 3142018 8:23:00 PM
Chioroform <0.73 073 ug/m3 t 31/2018 9:23:00 PM
Chloromethana 1.1 0.34 ug/m3 1 31/2018 9:23:00 PM
cig-1,2-Dichloraethene <016 0.16 ugim3 1 3/1/2018 9:23:00 PM
¢cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.68 0.68 ug/m3 t 3/1/2018 9:23:00 PM
Cyclohaxane 6.1 0.52 ug/m3 1 3172018 8:23:00 PM
bibromochloromethane <13 1.3 ugim3 1 3/1/2018 9:23.00 PM
Ethyl acetate < 0.54 0.54 ugimd ] 3172018 8:23:.00 PM
Ethylbenzene ih| 6.5 ug/m3 10 32018 4:11:00 AM
Fraon 11 1.3 0.84 ug/m3 1 31/2018 9:23:.00 PM
Freon 113 <t 1.t ug/m3 1] 3/1/2018 9:23:00 PM
Freon 114 <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 3/1/2018 9:23.00 PM
Quali!‘crs' *¢  Quantitation Limit Resulis reported are not hlank comected
B Analylc detected in the associnted Method Blank Estimated Valug above quantitation range
1 Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 3} Analyte defected below quantitation limit
JN  Non-routine anaiyte. Quantitation estimated, ND  Not Detected at the Limit af Detestion

5  Spike Recovery omside accepted recovery fimits
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

e —— e A m A ek e

Date: 24-Mar-18

OU2W-140-TA100A

CLIENT: AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. Client Sample II;

Lab Order: C1803003 Tag Number: |186.438
Project: Elk Street Buflalo - SVI Callectlon Date: 2/23/2018
Lab 1D: C1803003-001A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Unity PF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UGIM3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Freon 12 27 074 ug/m3 1 37472018 9:23.00 PM
Heplang 15 8.1 ugim3a 10 3/3r2018 4:11:.00 AM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <16 1,60 )- LS Lugim3 1 3172018 9:23.00 PM
Hexane 38 53 ug/im3 10 3/3/2018 4:11:00 AM
isopropyl alcoho! <0.27 037 ug/m3 1 3172018 9:23:00 PM
mé&p-Xylene 14 13 ug/m3 10 3/3/2018 4:11.00 AM
Methyl Butyl Kelone <12 120 CS L ugim3 1 3/1/2018 9:23.00 PM
Mathyl Ethyl Kelone 4.7 0.88 ugim3 1 3/1/2018 9:23:00 PM
Methyl 1sobutyl Ketone <12 1.2U) LCS lygima 1 3172018 9:23:00 PM
Mathyl 1eri-buty! ether < (.54 0.54 ug/m3 1 3/1/2018 9:23:00 PM
Methylene chloride a.1 0.52 ug/m3 1 3112018 9:23.00 PM
o-Xylena 13 8.5 ug/m3 10 37312016 4:11.00 AM
Propylene < 0,26 0.26 ug/im3 1 3/1/2016 9:2300 PM
Styrene 33 064 ug/im3 i 311/2018 9:23:00 PM
Tettachloroathylene 2000 270 ug/m3 270 3/3/2018 12:14:00 PM
Tetrahydrofuran <0.44 044 ugim3 1 3172018 9:23.00 PMW
Toluene 82 57 ugim3 10 3/3/2018 4:14:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene <059 0.59 ug/m3 1 3112018 9:23.00 PM
trans.1,3-Dichloropropeng < (.68 0.68 ugim3 1 AN2018 323:.00 PM
Trichlaroathene <0.16 0.16 ug/im3 1 3172018 82300 PM
Vinyl acetate <0.53 0.53 ugim3l 1 3172018 9:23.00 PM
Vinyl Bromide < 0.66 0.66 ug/im3 1 3M/2018 9:23:00 PM
Vinyl chloride <10 .10 ugim3 1 3/1/2018 9:23:00 PM
Qualifiers: ¢ Duantiwation Limil Results reported are not blank corecicd
B Anslyte detected in the associated Methed Blenk E  Cstimated Valuc above quantitotion range
I Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded }  Analyte detected below quantitation limit
N Non-routine mialyle. Quanlitation estimated N3 Not Detected ot the Limit of Detection

§  Spike Recovery cutside accepted recovery limits
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Centek Laboratorles, LLC Date: 24-Mar-18

CLIBNT. AM EC Environment & lnfrastruclure Inc  Client Snmpic 1D: OU"W-MO 1A102A
Lab Order; Ci803003 Tag Number: 162.443
Projeet: Eik Street Buffalo - SVI Collection Date; 2/23/2018
Lab ID; C1803003-002A Matrix; AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Dete Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Analyst:
Lab Vacuum In -3 "Hg 312018
Lab Vacuum Out -30 “Hyg nome
1UGIM3 WY 0.2UGIM3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analysl. RJP
1.1,1-Trichloroethane <015 0.15 ppbv 1 3/1/2018 10-:03.00 PM
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane < Q.15 0.15 ppbV i 3/1/2018 10.03.00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroathane <0.15 0.15 ppOV 1 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
1,1-Dichlaroethane <015 0.15 ppbV 1 3/1/2018 10:03.00 P
1,1-Dichloroethene < 0.040 0.040 ppbV ] 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzane <0.15 0.15 pRLY 1 3/1/2018 10.03.00 PM
1,2 4-Trimethybenzene 2.1 15 ppbV 10 3312018 4:48:00 AM
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.15 0.15 ppbVv 1 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
1,2-Dichlciobenzene <015 0.15 ppbV 1 3/1/2018 10:02.00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 3112018 10:03:00 PM
1,2-Dichlctepropane <015 0.15 opbV 1 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimelhylbenzene 0.50 015 ppbv 1 3/4/2048 10:03.00 PM
1.3-butadiene <015 0.15 ppbV 1 3/1/2018 10.03:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 3/1/2018 10:03.00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
1.4-Dioxane < Q.30 0.30 ppbV 1 AM/2019 10:03:00 PM
2,2 4-trimathyipeniane 16 0.18 ppbV 1 3172018 10:03:00 PM
4.gthyitoluene 0.39 0.18 ppbv 1 32018 10:03.00 PM
Acelane 21 30 ppbV i0 313/2018 4:48:00 AM
Allyl chloride < Q.15 0.15 ppbV 1 3/1/2018 10:03:.00 PM
Benzens 1.7 0.15 ppbV 1 37142018 10:03.00 PM
Banzyl chioride <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 3//2018 10:03:.00 PM
Bromodichloromathane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 31112018 10:03.00 PM
Bromeform <015 0.16 ppbV 1 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
Bromomethane <0.15 015 ppbVv 1 3n/2018 10:03:00 PM
Carbon disullide <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 3112018 10:03:00 PM
Carbon telrachloride 0.080 0.030 ppbV 1 31172018 10:03:00 PM
Chiorobenzene <D.15 0.15 ppbvV 1 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
Chloroathane <0.15 0.15 ppoV 1 3N2018 10.03:00 PM
Chioroform <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
Chioromethana 0.41 0.15 ppbv 1 312018 10:03:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < (.040 0.040 ppbV 1 3/4/2018 10:03.00 PV
cis-1,3-Dichloropropena <0.15 0.15 pPbV 1 3172018 10:03.00 PM
Cyclohexana 0.58 0.15 ppbVv 1 IN2018 18:03:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane < 0.15 0.18 ppbV 1 311/2018 10.03:00 PM
£thyl acetate 0.20 0.15 ppbV 1 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
Qualul‘crs **  Quantitation Limit . Resuls n.purled are not blnnk corres,led
B Analyte deected in the associated Method Blank E  Estimatcd Yaluc above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitntion limit
JN  Non-routinc analyte. Quantitation esumated. ND  Not Detected at the Limit of Deteclion

Page 3 of 52
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

CLIENT:

Date; 2d-Mar-18

OU2W-140-1A102A

AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Ine. Client Sample 1D:

Lab Order: C1803003 Tag Number: 162,443

Project: Elk Street Buffalo - SV1 Collcction Dale: 2/23/2018

Lab ID: C1803003-002A Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result welimit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

1UGIM3 W 0.20G/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Ethylbenzene 1.1 0.15 ppbV 1 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
freon 11 0.24 0.15 ppbV 1 3142018 10:03.00 PM
Freon 113 < Q.15 0.15 ppkv 1 3172018 10:03:60 PM
Fraon 114 <0.15 015 ppbV 1 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
Freon 12 0.55 0.15 ppbV i 31/2018 10.03:00 PM
Heptane 0.85 0.15 ppbV 1 12018 10:03.00 PM
Hexachlore-1,3-butadiena <015 015 ppbV 1 3/1/2018 10.03:00 PM
Hexane 25 15 ppbV 10 3/3/2018 4.48.00 AM
Isopropyl slcohal 7.3 15 ppbV 10 3/3/2018 4:46:00 AM
m&p-Xylene 4.1 0.30 ppbV 1 3/1/2018 10.03:00 PM
Methyt Butyl Ketone <0.30 0.30 ppbVv 1 3472018 10:03.00 PM
Methyt Ethyl Ketone 0.42 0.30 ppbv 1 3/1/201B 10:03:00 PM
Methyi Iscbutyl Ketone <030 0.30 ppbV 1 3/1/2016 10:03:00 PM
Methy! tert-buty! ether <015 0.15 ppbv 1 31112018 10:03:.00 PM
Methylene chloride 0.64 015 ppbV 1 3112018 10:03:00 PM
o-Xylena 13 0.15 ppbV 1 3112018 10:03:00 PM
Propylene <0.16 0.15 ppbV 1 3/172018 10:03:00 PM
Styrena 0.45 0.15 ppbv 1 371/2018 10:03:00 PM
Tetrachloroethylens 12 1.5 ppbv 10 3212018 4:48:00 AM
Telrahydrofuran <0.18 0.15 ppbV 1 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
Toluena 95 1.5 ppbv 10 31312018 4:48:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens <015 0.15 ppbV 1 312018 10:03:00 PM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <015 0.15 ppbV 1 34172018 10:03 00 PM
Trichloroethene < 0.030 0.030 ppbV 1 31112018 10:03.00 PM
Vinyl acetate <0.15 p.15 ppbV ] 3142018 10:03.00 PM
Vinyl Eromide <0.15 0.8 ppbV 1 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
Vinyl chloride < 0.040 0.040 ppbv 1 3112018 10.03:00 P

Surr: Bromofluorobenzene 87.0 70-130 %REC 1 3/1/2018 10 03:00 PM

Quallfiers: .o

Quantitation Limit

B Asalyte detected in the associnled Method Blank
H  tolding times for prepuration or analysis exceeded

IN Non-routine analyte. Quantitation estimated.

S Spike Recovery owside accepted recovery limits

Results reported are not blank corrected

E  Estimated Value nbove quantitation range
J Analyte detected belaw qeentitation limit
NE  Not Detected ol e Limit of Detcction
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Centek La boratones, LLC Date: 24-Mar-18

CLIENT: AMLC Env:ronment & Inf‘mstmcmre, lnc Client Sa mplt. ID' OUZW 140-IA IO’A

Lab Order: C1803003 Tug Number: 162.443

Project: Elk Street Buffalo - SVI Collection Date: 2/23/2018

Lab ID: C1803003-002A Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result **Limit Qual U nits DF Dute Analyzed

1UGIM3 W/ 0,2UGMM3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 0.82 0.82 ug/md ] 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorogthane <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 3/1/2018 10.03:00 PM
1,1.2-Trichlgroethane <082 0.e2 ugim3 1 31/20186 10:03:00 PM
1,3-Dichloroethane < .61 0.61 ug/m3 1 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <016 0.16 up/im3 1 3/1/2018 10:03.00 PM
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene <11 11 ug/im3d 1 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 10 74 ug/m3 10 3i3/2018 4:48:00 AM
1.2-Dibromoethane 1.2 1.2 ug/m3 1 12018 10:03:.00 PM
1,2-Dichiorobenzene < 0,90 0.60 ug/m3 1 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 3/1/2018 10:03.00 PM
1,2-Dichoropropana < 0.69 0.62 ug/m3 1 34142018 10:03:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 25 0.74 ug/m3 1 3/1/2018 10:03-00 PM
1,3-butadiene <0.33 0.33 ug/m3 1 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
1,3-Dichiarebanzene < 0.90 0.60 ug/m3 1 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < (.80 0.90 ug/m3 1 3/1/2018 10.03.00 PM
1.4-Dloxane < 1.1 1.9 05 Lugim3 1 3/1/2018 10,0300 PM
2,2, 44rimethylpentane 7.2 0.70 ug/m3 1 3/1/2018 10:03.00 PM
4-gthylioluene 19 0.74 ug/m3 1 3/1/2018 10:03.00 PM
Acelone 50 74 ug/m3 10 3/3/2018 4:48:00 AM
Allyt chlaride <0.47 047 ug/m3 1 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
Benzene 55 0.48 ug/m3 1 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
Benzyl chloride <0.86 0.88 ug/m3 1 aM/2018 10:03.00 PM
Bromodichloromethane <t 1.0 ug/m3 1 3172018 10:03:00 PM
Bromofarm <16 16 ug/m3 1 JM/2018 10:03.00 PM
Bromomethane <0.58 0.58 ug/m3 1 3r1/2018 10:03:00 PM
Cargon disuliide < 0.47 0.47 ugim3 1 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
Carbon tatrachloride D.50 0.19 ughn3 1 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
Chiorobenzena < 0.69 0.69 ug/m3 1 34172018 10:03:00 PM
Chioroathane < 0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 3172018 10:03:00 PM
Chloroform <073 0.73 ugim3 1 3172018 10:03:00 PM
Chloremethane 0.85 0.31 ug/m3 1 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.16 D.16 ug/m3 1 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene < D& 0.68 ugimd 1 3112018 10:03:00 PM
Cyclohexane 20 0.52 ug/m3 1 3172018 10:03:00 P
Dibromochioremethane <13 1.3 ugim3 1 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
Elhyl acetate 0.72 0.54 ug/m3 1 /172018 10:03:00 PM
Ethylbenzene 4.6 0.65 ug/m3 1 37172018 10:03;00 PM
Freon 11 13 0.84 ugim3 1 3112018 10:03:00 PM
Freon 113 <t 1.1 ug/m? 1 IN2018 10.03:00 PM
Frecn 114 <10 1.0 ug!m3 1 3/1/2016 10:03:00 PM

Qun!mm ¢ Quantittion Limit . Roesulis rcpnrlcd are not blank oorrcclcll

B Analyle detected in the sssociaed Method Blank E  Estimaled Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for peeparation or analysis exceeded 1 Analyte detected befaw quantitation lmit

N Non-routing analyte, Quantitation estimated. MND  Not Petected at the Limit of Detection

S Spike Recovery owside peeepied recovery limits Page 3 of 52



Centek Laboratories, LLC

Date: 24-Muar-18

CLIENT: . AMEC Environmem&Il-li"r-’astrucmrc, lnc . - éiienl Sﬂ;lil;)it.!hin! OU2W-140-TA102A

Lab Order: C1803603 Tog Number: 162.443

Project: Elk Street Buffaio - S8V] Collection Date: 2/23/2018

Lab 1D: C1803003-002A Matrix: AIR

Anaiyses Result w*Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

1UG/HM3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Freon 12 27 0.74 ug/m3l 1 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
Heplane kX:} 0.61 ug/m3 1 3172018 10.03:00 P
Hexachlore-1,3-butadiene <1.6 1.8 5-Lugim3 1 3172018 10:03:00 PM
Hexane 8.8 53 ug/im3 10 3312018 4:48:00 AM
Isopropy! alcohol 18 v ug/m3 10 3312018 4:48.00 AM
m&p-Xylana 18 1.3 ug/m3 1 3142018 10:03:00 PM
Methyl Butyl Ketone <12 1.203- LCSvg/m3 1 312018 10:03.00 PM
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 12 0.68 ug/m3 1 3/172018 10:03.00 FM
athyl 1sabutyt Ketone <12 1.2)J-1CS Lugmd 1 3172018 10:03:00 PM
Methyl tert-buty) ether <0.54 0.54 ug/m3 1 172018 10:03:00 PM
Mathylene chioride 22 0.52 ugim3 1 31412048 10:03.00 PM
a-Xylene 58 0n.65 ug/m3 1 3142018 10:03:00 PM
Propylene <D.26 026 ugim3 1 3/1/2018 10:0%:00 PM
Styrens 1.9 0.64 ugim3 1 3/1/2018 10-:03:00 PM
Telrachloroelhylene 78 10 vg/m3a 10 3/32018 4;48:00 AM
Tetrahydrofuran < 0.44 0.44 ug/m3 1 311/2018 10:03:00 PM
Toluene 36 57 ugim3 10 3/3/2018 4:46.00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene < 0.59 0.58 ug/m3 1 37412018 10:03:00 PM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.68 0.68 ug/m3 1 3172018 10:03:00 PM
Trichloroethene <0.16 0.18 ugimi 1 342018 10:0300 PM
Vinyl acelale <053 0.53 ugim3 1 314/2018 10:03:00 PM
Vinyl Bromide < (.66 0.66 ug/m3 1 3/1/2018 10:03:00 PM
Vinyt chloride <0.10 0.0 ug/m3 1 172018 10:03:00 PM

Qualifiers: ** Quamtiation Limit
B Analyte detected in the associnted Mcthed Blank
i Molding times for preparntion or analysis excecded
N Non-rontine snalyte, Quustitation estimated.

$  Spike Recovery outside accepied recovery limits

. Results puned are not blank comrecied
E  Estimated Valug above quontitution range
J  Anabyte detected belaw quantitation limit

NTY  Not Deiected at the Limit of Detection
Page 4 of 52
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